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Approved By: 18]
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(&) Case ID #: X&] (Pending) =

(8] Titles X& [

TWIN TOWRRS
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(5] —
Synop51s.qs4 Report of investigation to locate and obtain s
informatiod “from | |on 09/17/2001. b7C
iy
Detalls(@+ On 09/17/2001 FBI-NY Special Agents sas) | | bé
andl |were instructed to locate | b7c

[ [of Urban Moving Systems (Urban), and to obtain
information about how Urban's employees record that they have
arrived for work (time ca r example). In the morning on
09/17/2001, SAs andef::fTwent to the business address for
Urban in Weehawken, NJ. The door to the building was locked but
there were several trucks parked out back. SA[j%:::]observed the
information written on the door of the business:

3-18th Street

Urban Moving Systems Inc

Suburban Moving and Storage Inc

Max Movers Inc.

City Carpet & Upholstery Cleaning Inc.

@éﬂbﬁswhlle SA made telephone calls trying to ’igc
locate | SA Made the following '

observations about the information written on the cab door and

z :\ %@?\ nild's
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To: Newark From:

S ET

Re: (S) L

New b1
09/21/2001

—J

the sides of the seven trucks parked in the parking lot behind

the building.

TRUCK # 1, white cab, white trailer

On the cab door:

4Gs Truck Renting Company

395 Kent Ave., Bklyn, NY 11211
718-388-4100

US DOT 711218

GVW 25, 500

#11126

On both sides of the white trailer written in
red and black letters:

718-388-4100

4Gs Truck Renting Co Inc

www. 4gstruckrenting. com

1-800-FOURGS1

ANY WEEK
LONG TERM LEASE

license plate (NY) 99260-JA (commercial)

TRUCK # 2, red cab, white trailer
On the side of cab:

4Gs Truck Renting Co. Inc.
718-388-4100

395 Kent Avenue, Bklyn, NY 11211

US DOT 711218
GVW 25,500

# 61978

license plate (NY) 99258-JA (commercial)
On the trailer: no lettering

TRUCK # 3, white cab, white trailer

On the cab written in black letters:
Urban Moving Systems, Inc

2
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To: Newark, From: Ne k .
Re: (8) | |o9/21/2001 - bl

—

3 18th St Weehawken, NJ 07087
446 West 50th St, NY, NY 10019

NJPC 00760
NYCDOT 33739
ICCMC 20465
USDOT 91256
(GW 25,000)

# 054
On sides of trailer: no lettering
license plate (NJ) X-8221M

TRUCK # 4, white cab, white trailer which
overhangs the cab

On side of cab written in black letters:
Urban Moving Systems Inc

312 Pavonia Avenue, JC, NJ 07302
NJPC00760

NYCDOT 33739

ICCMC20465

USDOT 91256

(GW 25,500)

# 152

445 West 50th St, NY, NY 10019
www . urbanmoving.com
Toll Free US 1-888-668-3787

" " MOVESUS

On both sides of the trailer written in
orange and black lettering:

445 West 50th St, NY, NY 10019

Urban Moving Systems Inc

STORAGE PACKING SUPPLIES
LOCAL AND LONG DISTANCE
FREE ESTIMATES

license plate (NJ) X87-D66

3
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To: Newark From-. N k ‘
Re: (8) | E 09/21/2001 bl

TRUCK # 5, white cab, white trailer which
overhangs the cab

On the cab:

Urban Moving Systems Inc

312 Pavonia Avenue, JC 07302
NJPC 00760

NYCDOT 33739

ICCMC 20465

USDOT 91256

(GW 25,500)

# 087

On trailer in orange and black lettering:
445 West 50th St, NY, NY 10019
Urban Moving Systems Inc

STORAGE PACKING SUPPLIES
LOCAL AND LONG DISTANCE
FREE ESTIMATES

license plate (NJ) X61-C75

TRUCK # 6, white cab, nothing written on
sides of white trailer )

On the cab:

Urban Moving Systems Inc
3 18th St
Weehawken, NJ 07087
446 West 50th St
NY, NY 1001°

NJPC 00760

NJDO 33739

ICCMC 20465

USDOT 91256

(GW 25,000)

no license plate
TRUCK # 7 (Note: The building containing
Urban Moving Systems appears to be adjacent to other

buildings/addresses containing other businesses, so Truck # 7 may
belong to another business), a white cab and white trailexr which

overhangs the cab
s{m

4
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To: Newa . k bl
Re: (8) 09/21/2001 )

On the cab written in orange and blue
lettering:

Allegro Moving Systems

609 West 29th St

New York, NY 10001

1714 Willow Avenue

Hoboken, NJ 07030

On both sides of the trailer:
Allegro Moving Systems
1.800.467.7775

NYDOT #34863

USDOT #889671

MC# 387190

GVW 32,000

ULW 17,500

license plate (NJ) AF=-478D

*"
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DATE: 03-02-2010

CLASSIFIED BT TJC'ZLP;"PLJ;"CC

REAGON: 1.4 (T
DECLABSIFY ON: 05-02-2035

FEDERAL BUR

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I5 UNCLARSIFIED EXCEPT
WHEFE SHOWH OTHERWISE

@
Bmazer

EAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: PRIORITY Date: 09/21/2001
To: Newark Attn: SSA C-9
From: Newark

Squad, C- b

Contagix: MIRS b?c
Approved By:

18]

Drafted By: . *%
R ; bl
Case IDW#E“}ﬁfWM (Pending)
Titley -

. |IWIN TOWERS; bl

. OO:NK o

Synopsis:<: Color copy of passport photo attached in 1A

envelope t

(U

flle.

(b

From :

Disi§§§if n:

Full Field Investigation Instituted:

09/13/2001

Eﬁiail&lzhﬂiL_Color copy of passport and enlarged photographs of Eic
derived from passport attached in 1A envelope.
+*
ALL INFORMATION conTamen—  DATE: a8
FIED EXCEPT CLASSIFED BY:
s REAS

BEC

sﬁhg;T




LATE: 05-02-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
1 CLASSIFIED EBY UEE&ZLP,.-"PLJ;’CE . HEFEIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT

FEAZON: 1.4 (C) WHERE SHOWH OTHERWIZE
WORCON/NOFORN

} (Rev. 08-28-2000) pprpassTFY ON: 05-02-2035
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/21/2001
To: National Security Attn: NS-2C, SSA | |
Philadelphia Attn: Squad 13,
SA |
From: Vﬁggwark i?c
Squad C-9

Contact: SA

.Approved By:l 15 ”

Drafted By:

B case m#(s)lr/ | (Pending) bl

iSjm“”'“Titler”“&S)wwr_c [
JTWLN TOWERS

gL [

QO :NK *

(T~ Synopsiss: Lead set for Philadelphia Office to be
interview and BT

@%M

U) Full Field Investigation Imstituted: 09/13/2001

H)mmmDeta;ls. ,,,,, OC/NF) On 09/12/2001, a Penske truck leased by b6
Urban Movirig ‘Systems of 3 West 18th Street, Weehawken, New Jersey b7C

was stopped by the Pennsylvania State Police, and the vehicle’s
occupants, identified as andl were
arrested.

(&) §§<SC/NF) Two (2) days prior, the same vehicle had
been stoppéd and cited by the Pennsylvania State Police for

failure to maintain the vehicle in a marked lane. At the time
when the citation and summons were issued, the vehicle was being
driven in a westerly direction byl born

held a Florida State Driver’s License with
LDTIVET*E‘EIEénse Number (DLN) | | and his address

was identified as
| Florlda |

b6
b7C

T A\ -9\ \pjff://f)fﬁgff
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To:
Re:

Nat
(s)

’ )e@r/ ORCON/NOFORN .

i rom: Newark -
09/21/2001

han prs— )

EQ?OC/NF The Pennsylvania State Police identifiedl
| ot ng a Florida State Driver’s License with DLN

driver or the vehicle.

by the Pennsylvanla State Police,

direction. Statements made by the vehicle’s occupants

and residing at the same address as as a co-

;&20C/NF When the vehicle was stopped a second time

it was traveling in an easterly

contradicted documentation found in the vehicle, as well as

statements made by Urban Moving Systems’|

|as

to the vehicle’s true destination and purpose.

(&)

;ggOC/NF) The Philadelnhia Office is requested to
conduct an/i i |and| for

terview of both

the purpose of exploring the nature of their relationship with
Urban Moving Systems, Inc. and the five (5)
Moving Systems, Inc., who are being held on

violations.
highlight issues of interest to the Nati
to include any possible affiliation with

employees of Urban
immigration

It is also requested that Philadelphia’s interviews
nal Securitv Division,

(@A.Eé[OC/NF) Investigation at Newark continues.

Descriptive Data:

-

@

,,,,, :E&g; Reference
a —

Last:
First:

Race:
Sex:

2=

DOB:
Height:
DLN:

Florida)

Address -

House #:

Pre Direction:
Street Name:
Street Suffix:
Unit:

City:

State: Florida

Postal Code: |

\
S%hgﬁi/ORCON/NOFORN
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To:
Re:

(T3

i

. % /ORCON/NOFORN .

Izra;:'ﬁl_mm?
S
4—9’J

Miscellaneous -
Citizenship:

(m %}( Reference
_ r' ame -

Last:
First:
Race:
Sex:
DOB:
Height:
DLN:
Address -
House #:

Pre Direction:

Street Name:

Street Suffix:

Unit:
City:
State: .
Postal Code:

Miscellaneous -
\ Citizenship:

rom: Newark

09/21/2001

Israel

= =

bl

Florida

Israel

Sgké%T/ORCON/NOFORN

3

(Florida)

-1
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'I S%/ORCON/NOFORN . ’

To: National Securitﬁom: Newark

Re: (S)] 09/21/2001

LEAD (s):

bl

Set Lead 1: (Adm)

NATIONAL SECURITY

AT WASHINGTON, DC

@k)/ M Read and clear.

Set Lead 2: (Adm)

PHILADELPHTIA

AT WILLTAMSPORT, PA

@ (’§() Read and clear.

e

SE>§ET /ORCON/NOFORN

4
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-

i

L' 203; wé m «p®

Em|_—_|@\& | | was born onl I !in | 1srael.
and her familf immigrated to the Unite ates |

DATE: 0&-02-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

CLAZSIFIED BY UG 2aLP/PLISCC HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIEDL EXCEFT
FEA50N: 1.4 (C}) . WHEFE SHOWI OTHERWIGE

DECLAGSIFY OMN: 08-02-Z035
}‘@E

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/21/2001

To: Newark Attn: SSA Squad C-9

From: Newark
C-9
Contact: SA

ATION CONT,
M ED EXGEPT

Approved By:

Draf ted By:

Case ID #: - [€/OC/NF)-

TWIN TOWERS

13

F Ry —
Synopsis:@(x.)\ Results of interviews conducted at White
Movers. . y "

(X@ Derived-Eron
\Y DeclasSitveon: —xb_ REASON:
/

P DRCLASSI Y ON:
Administrative@‘ (m Attached are interview notes in a 1A
envelope.

Detail%( On 09/20/2001, | |and | |
employe€™ s ‘of White Glove Movers (WGM) located at 930 Newark b
Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey, were interviewed at their BIC

workplace and thereafter provided the following information to
SA! si | and | |

years ago. has dual citizenship (ISRAEL and the .bo‘
NITED STATES) and last visited Israel approximately March 2000.
has a Social Security Account Number | | She
currently resides at| ] New
York, telephone numbe?' |

}Q\ :lls employed with White Glove Maovers (WGM)
930 NeWwark~Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey as a

a}@




To: Newark F3

Re: (S/OC/NF) l 09/21/2001 bl

~—~

(- ﬁ] |

M)

e

i

3l

the mb

| she has been employed with WGM for

[ ladvised sa's | lana L] that on

of WTC terrorist attack, she was in her office. She

further ddvised that she did not see | | or his

| who is also employed by WGM as a

[ meet at the gffice or outside of WGM.

(5)

premises E

[::::]'was unaware of any video camera on the
WGM or in the possession of | of

| recalled that there was a palr ski's belonging to

| but could not recall what happened to them. No

further information was provided.

Israel!

(56_ | was born on| |iﬂ |
is a citizen of Israel and is currently in the

United States on an expired tourist Visa. He recently lost his
passport and is Tresently attempting to file for sponsorship to

stay in the US.

has no official working papers and

understands that he could be detained by Immigration officials

regarding\his illegal status.

currently resides at

|New York, NY, telephone number
and cell phone number | |

&

O£L| | is a retired manager of a

] once a citizen,

working .for the Israeli Army. | name is [::é::].
has one (1) older sister All presently residing in
srael
m | |served in |
'WG£E1”W“”“|metL lin Israel while both were
attendln ~school: | | the

SacgaT

believes thaq Jis
NS

bo
b7C

-~} 3 =

@]
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To: Newark Fro Newark

Re: (S/0C/NF)

Yarmed whenever he travels but has never personally witnessed a
weapon. has limited c¢ontact with]
his scheduled overseas-trips to the US- andl usually contacts

(3]

-

e

him when he is in town.

e @

09/21/2001 bl

P
~1 Oy

(@]

only when he makes

— @a@ms traveled to Holland, Egypt, and the
United

States, prior to March 2001. bé

e K(\AL | |began working for WGM Marchglas a
| | On 09/11/2001, the day of the WTC
8rTO0r1SC acctac € was on his way to work, when he first heard

about it. He never made it to work on this day. Instead he

returned home and periodically
were getting accomplished.

called work, to make sure things

spoke tol

2001, only to check the status

E::::]net“ approximately

y telepnone from his home on the 11lth of September,

of the days work assignments. bé
two (2) vears ago at a party in b7¢C

Brooklyn, through a friend named| | was an

acquaintance of

[:::::]described

currently resides in| |

as a clown and is not

surpris€d/that he would end up in some sort of mess. as
certain that is not capable or would ever have something
to do with the attack. |has no knowledge of any wvideo
camera. He did recall a set of ski's but does not know where

they are. ©No further information provided.

@U) ﬁ Investigation in Newark continues.
N /'

ET
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/21/2001
To: Newark be
‘ b7C

From: Newark
C-9
Contact: SAI

Approved By:

« ) DATE: 08-02-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
R S CLASSTFIED BY U,:C.ZLPJ,-PLJ_‘,-E,: . HEREIN I5 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT

N WHEFE SHOWH OTHERWIZE

Drafted By:

iSijCaseWIDw#%WG%Kf

LIWIN TOWRRS;

(B) e
Synopsis(?ﬂkks Informatlon obtained from the Passaic County jall
concerning1 |on 09/16/2001.

porr T 63 ' RMFTINM A

A — HOWN OTHERW!
Detailsgg)}é; On 09/16/2001 FBI-NY Special Agent (SA)
| was/ instructed to contact the Passaic County jail to obtain
any i1uformation about any of the five Israelis who were being
held there following their arrest by New Jersey State Police and
local police on 09/16/2001, the day of the attack on the World
Trade Center (WTC) in New York City.

@él Through previous investigation,; SA |He+evﬁiﬂed
a point contact at the Passaic County jail as
telephone | SA| lcalled this number on
09/16/2001 and was referred to| | who provided the
address of the Passaic County jail as 11 Sheriff's Plaza,
Pa the Paggaic County jail and spoke
to sz Iexplalned that the FBI
wanted to obtain any records of visitor logs or telephone logs
for the Israelis who had been held there. SA provided a
list of the names of the five Israelis who ha een arrested.
[ | and another jail officer reviewed their records
and advised that the two Israelis, and | |

were moved out to another jail thls morning.

Eﬁ&ése

If\%@B\MFK

U CAGEPT

b6
b7C

b6
b7C
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To: Newar ; k
Re: (8) 09/21/2001 - bl
[ L -
L
(J\Specifically,| and were discharged to
the Immigration and Naturalization Service (LNS) early in the

morning, at 3:23 AM, on 09/16/2001. The Passaic County jail
officers reviewed their records and advised that the other three
Israelis were held in the Hudson County jail. The officers
adviged that they did not receive any visitors. As for telephone
calls, the officers advised that there are two telephones for 30
inmates. The officérs advised that inguiries concerning

telephone call monitoring could be directed to | | of

Internal Affairs, telephonel lor | | The

Internal Affairs office is closed on this day, 09/16/2001, a

Sunday. .
(&ﬁi;ﬂg The officers photocopied all of the r

pertain to and provided them to SA The

photocopied r dched to this EC.

*"
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DATE: D8-05-2010 - d ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
i ¢ Y HEREIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
ZLE/PLI/CC
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CLAZSIFIED BY TC WHERE SHOWN OTHERNISE

DECLASSIFY ON: 08-05-2035
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: PRIORITY Date: 09/21/2001
To: Newark . Attn: SSA C-9
From: Newark

Squad C-9
Contact: IRS

Approved By:'l |
1

Drafted By:

bl

Title: &Y |

TWIN TOWERS ;

OO NK
Synops1s<@2§g; Request sub-file V be established to maintain
f

copies o ntoried items from van detained 9/11/01, and submit
copies of inventoried items to sub-file.

/“ 3
@)a

M‘#i
(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/13/2001

f ' 1 ;
Details§ ?&(Newark requests that sub-file V be established to
maintai pies of inventoried items from van detained by East
Rutherford PD on 9/11/2001. SIS

*" CL%SSF.‘{
REASGI HB 2L ‘
DECLAS&EY(MN
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DATE: 08-05-2010 ALL INFUPMATION CONTAINED
CLASSIFIED BY UCS(ggsLP /FLJ/CC e HEREIN IS5 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEFT
~ “ FE&ZO0N: 1.4 (o) . WHEFE SHOWN OTHERWIGE
(Rev. 08-28-2000) DECLASEIFY ON: 08-05-2Z035

SE T/NOFORN/ORCON

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/22/2001
To: Newark

From: Newark
C-9

b6
Cont?\’ct : sal | b7C
Approved By:
il 151
Drafted By: ;
— bl
(8] Case ID #: (X/NF /0C)- | (Pending)
———— -
() Title:  (saNE/o0) [
TWIN TOWERS
IR
Synopsis: Results of EZ-Pass search of account belonging to bé
B7C
@%NF/OC% DEPisreds
Declass3 (] S
(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/14/2001
Enclosure: Enclosed for Newark is an EZ-Pass record belonging to
| | dated 09/14/01.
Details@(%{m’/oc)l _Port Authority of New b6
York, Acabu #| [ established 10/30/1997, opened his b7C
account with the address of | | N7 | |

The account's method of payment is Ma rcard, having the ITast
four numbers[::::] which expires on |

’ D:A ; A ;’@oos L Y SR T A e ALY
* T
CLASSEEﬂﬁﬂﬁkz‘An‘?? / /.Aﬂﬁﬁl.
REASCON: 1.4¢
DECEAS
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DATE: 08-05-z0L10 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

CLASSIFIED BY 05Z2LEAPLI/CC HEREIN IS UNCLASBGFIED EXCEPT
~ FEASON: 1.4 (o) WHERE SHOWH 0 4

QEBRE!

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

\ Date of transcription 09/19/2001

\

New Jersey,
was advised of the identity of thé interviewing agent and the
purpose of the interview.| |then provided the following
information: \

| |has been employed‘as an| |
| |for URBAN MOVING SYSTEMS (URBAN) in Weehawken, New
Jersey, since approximately| | Her job duties include

[andl [

n a regular salary basis and were paid by

is fairly certain that the ot paid in cash, but
she does not Know how much they were paid.| |stated that

she never| |

[ |stated that she frequently| |

| The

bank account used by the company is CHASE MANHATTAN BANK. |

stated that much of the company's financial information, including
all checks paid out, are maintained on the company computer system.

| |stated that the company has expanded quite a
bit in recent months. URBAN started out as a local mover and is now
doing cross country moving. The company is run by| |

and | | is much more rigid in her control of
the company than is | who is usually working in the
sales office.l stated tnat[:::::]had trouble keeping sales
people. The accountant tor the company used to be WANT & ENDER from

Manhattan, however, they frequently filed the corporate income

Rfstigation o 9/19/01 o _Union Citgrits T AL~ 860
~ =St = = -.6’ -y

A RMATION CONTAINED
{EREIN | X )
JHERE SFOU OTH @‘

\ _—

‘ :i TRV
| __._Ass; _ ‘Da. cfafe
KUASUIN: 184

by SA bé DECLASSTTY 2
bh7C

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Continuation of FD-302 of | b7c ,On 9/19/01 » Page 2
bé
taxes late. As a result, they recently hired| |as their b;c
accountant.
[::::::::]Stated that there are approximately 13 people
employed in the office, plus warehouse workers, however, the number
of employees frequently changes. The warehouse workers and other
laborers are mostly comprised of Russians, Georgians and ISRAELIS.
is a consultant Fxg;jig;igzg%any.. and.[:::::] bE
ﬁ&g;&gd_ngkin? at URBAN (as a in May or June of 2001, ¢

began working in July of 2001 (as a

l [ and | |started working in July or August of

2001 (also as a| | .1 ] stated that none of
these employees ever punched their time cards as they were

instructed to do. | |told.[::::::::]severa1 Timgs_;ha;]she
wanted them to start punching in, but they never did.
filled out all of the time cards based on instructions from| |

stated that the company keeps personnel files on

most employees, however, she does not believe that files were kept
on | |or either of the

| |met a man named[::::]only on one or two
occasions, the first time being on September 11, 2001. She stated
that they have internet lines at work, but they are not supposed to
use the interngt—that much.| | stated neithex‘[::::f%i]
nor the was very good with computers, however, of

e Io r,| |was the most knowledgeable. She believes that
had once worked as a computer programmer.

[ Istated that]| | and the [ 1]

were usually the first people to arrive at the office every day.
They usually arrived at about 7:30 a.m. so that they could set up
the day's work. |stated that they were always at work and
that | land [only missed one day of work since they
started.| |[believes that they were not supposed to be
working in the UNITED STATES. She believes that they all do a lot
of traveling around the world. For example,| |told her

|
|

}] She stated that they travel until tné?‘?ﬁﬁ‘Bﬁk

of money, then they go back to work for a while, accumulate money
and then travel again.

She was told that none of them ha ccounts and they
always carried their cash around with them. carried his cash
around on his ankle. [::::::]told her that he was planning on using
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Continuation of FD-302 of __| ’ ,on 9/19/01 , Page 3

—

the money to | L| |stated that
| [frequently called him at the office from ISRAEL.

stated that on the morning of September 11, b7
2001, after the WORLD TRADE CENTER (WTC) was struck by the
airliners, either]| lor | | stated to her that now you see
what they are capable of doing and added that the U.S. will have to
get involved now.

Following the interview at | | residence, she was
contacted by telephone by SA | at which time she provided the
following information:

| | stated that after learning that the WIC was on
struck by airliners, all of the employees went outside of the
building to watch. They stayed outside for a little while until
[ |told them to _get back to w When they went back
inside, someone, possibly[:fi:::] and/or Eff:] went back to the
warehouse to look for a television so they could watch the news at
work.l does not recall seeing anybody taking pictures

outside the building, although, she does recall that| ]
had received a new camera from the day before.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 09/17/2001

| |, Da&e of BirthIZI Home AddresEl b6

I [ New Jersey, Social Security Number b7C
was interviewed at her pl&be of business, Urban Moving
Systems, Union City, New Jersey. \After being advised of the
identity of the agent and the nature of the interview she provided
the following information:

said she came toxWork on the morning of 9/11/01
and clocked in prior to 9:00am. Her tlme card showed that she

clocked in at 8:58am. When she arrived she saw | |and
in the local dispatch area as soon as she walked in the
entrance to Urban Moving Systems. began asking her questions
about deliveries that needed to be done that day. [:;:::jwas on the
Internet, but[___ |could not s the screen. As
she walked back to her desk she gaw on th
claims area,

She continued on a few more reet and clocked in at 8:58am.
She helped for a moment | |
She had no knowledge of the Twin Towers bombing at this point.
While sitting at her desk]| | came to came to see her from

the long distance dispatch area and gave her some cookies. When
asked how she knew he came from the back office she said "If he
came through the front door I would have heard the bell

ring." estimates she had been in the building for 5
minutes by this time. talks with[ | for a few more
minutes and then hears from the dispatch area, exclaim "Oh my s

god a plane just hit the Worl enter". In response[:;:;:]
says, "No way!". |and |go to the Local Dispatc
area and they see a still picture on the computer screen of a plane
hitting one Tower. said herself and others were in
"shock and disbeliefT. went back to her desk and tglks
with her via phone. After speaking with her mother she helps
with the | | She said when she returned
from the Tocal dispatch areal was still on the computer. She
does not remember seeing at the local dispatch when the
picture of the plane wag on the computer screen. After talking to
her mother and helping | she went back to the warehouse were
was packing boxes. The boxes were for a delivery to
Manhattan which were to be delivered the day before. She told
that he would not be able to get into Manhattan due to the
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bombing. She went out to the
corner with | and
up". When asked how she knew
could see it in his face™.

of the stoxre and stood at the
and :lwere "shaken
ere upset she replied "you
also said "I can't believe

it happened here'. said she
his | [& really nice

thought| | had recently bought
camera that had a big lenset'.

to work later that morning. She

She saw |come
heard t The |
on top of the roof and watched the

arrived.

| and[:::;;]put a ladder
Towers burn sometime after[:::]
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gOn Septelmbsr_'l.a_l 2001, in response to_a Federal Grand
Juryv Subboena., SA received by fax froml ] b1
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Date of transcription 09/14/2001
[ , Date of Birtgg:::::::::1 Social Security
Number . Union City
I

+ New Jersey, and
| _/ Date of Birth
Number [

Social Security be
, Uhion City, New Je bic
interviewed via telephone with the aisistance of
Union Cit + Police Department acting as translator. After

and Was made aware of the identity of the interviewer
and the nature of the interview, they provided the following
information: N

4 Both | ang] Iare[i | __l at Dorric

; Towers, 100 Manhattan Avenue, Union City, NeW'Jersey. They were at

work the morning of the destruction of the World Trade Centers.

and still pictures of the destruction of the first tower. The men
: were in a festive mood and high fiving each other. They were
P driving ‘a white utility van. Both and denied Seeing a
‘ vVan or anything of importance.
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Date of transcription 09/14/2001
| | Date of Birthl| | Social Security be
Numberl I b7C
| [New Jersey, phone number | [as—

Interviewed at his residence. After being advised of the identity
of the interviewer and the nature of the interview, he provided the
following information: \
kY
[ and his| ‘ laxe
| |£ox Doric Towers. On thg morning of 9/11/01 |was
painting in Apartment [ ] Less than\5 minutes after the 1st plane

hit the North tower of the World Trade Center comes to
Apartment[:::]and informs of the:disaster. stands up
from painting the baseboard, ooks out @f the window, and notices 3

young men taking video and still photographs from atop the roof of
the parking garage adjoining Doric Towers. He also see a white
utility van next to the men and a brown van further behind. There
were no other people in the parking lot at that time. He believes
this occurred between 9:00am and 9:10am. [ ]exits apartment

and goes to his apartment at[__] which takes approximately 5
minutes. He looks out of the window and sees both towers on fire.
After 6 to 7 minutes he goes to another window in his apartment and
sees that the men and both the white and brown van gone.
said he did not see any writing on the van or any windows other
than the glass on the driver and passenger sides. After
questioning, | |lwalked to the parking garage with Agents and
described positioning of the vans and the 3 men. He made a crude
diagram of the parking lot which is enclosed in a 1-A envelope.
[;;ft]was shown fhotographs of 5 young men associated with the

white van. did not recognize the men.
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Date of transcription 09/14/20 01

City, New Jersey, was interviewed at her home. After the was
made aware of the, identity of the interviewers and the nature of
the interview, she provided the following information:

moved into | |on 3/1/00. The prior
tenants were Urban Moving Systems. She was aware of this because
she continued to receive their mail for some time after she moved
in. never met any one from Urban Moving Systems. She
suggested that the property Manager, |(Delforno
Realty), may have more information conce¥ning Uxban Moving Systems.
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. Date of transcription 09/14/2001
3 Union City Detective Bureau, gic
hone nuy | was\1nterv1ewed via telephone. After ‘

was made aware of the 1dent1ty of the interviewing agent,
and the nature of the 1nterv1ew,\he provided the following
information: N\

\‘\
LY

The Union City Detective Bureau received a complaint from

Dorric Towers, Apartment 100 Manhattan
Avenue, Union City, New dersey, phone number| [
| reported that three, Iight sklnned clean shaven males in
there early twenties, wearing T-shirts and blue jeans, smoking,

were taking still photographs and video taplng the destruction of
the World Trade Centers. She described the men being in a festive
mood and "Aigh £iving" one another. At one point the men took
pictures from the top of a white utility van they had driven.

was able to obtain the license plate§ JRJ13Y. The plate
came back to Urban Moving Systems, 312 Pavonia Avenue, Jersey City,
New Jersey. Detectives obtained three ‘cigarette butts from the
area were the men were taking pictures.
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tion was conducted on September
and SA | |

A list of current and prior addresses was compiled for

the identified hijackers, suspected associates and the five

(5)

subjects from URBAN MOVING SYSTEMS that were detained by the

Rutherford Police.

The information used to compil ]
obtained from prioxr 1nvestlgatlon,| |and

Databases.

Attached to and made a

compiled list of the addresses and US entry dates for the hijackers
and suspected associates, and 2) a comparable list for the subjects
employed by URBAN MOVING SYSTEMS.
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\ Date of transcription ~_09/15/2001
e of birth | | 100
Manhattan Avenue, Aparcmentc Union City, NJ, telephone bo
[:;::;:;:]was interviewed. After being advised of the officia b7C
identity of the interviewing agent and the nature of the interview

she provided the following information:

At approximately 8:15 a.m. on 09/11/2001, while leaving
the above-referenced apartment complex, | | observed a white
van parking in the rear parking lot of the apartment complex. A
male individual appearing to have a brown but not dark complexion,
round face, dark hair, approximate age 30's, was driving the van.

He drove the van very slowly into the rear parking lot, paused, and
backed into a parking spot which, from the front, overlooked the
New York City skyline. No passengers were v1s1b1e Upon returning
to the area, at approximately 9:20 a.m. that same day, the
interviewee did not see the van.

The van was white and had no windows on the sides. It
appeared to be a utility van for an electric company because the
words 'electric supplies', among others, were printed on it. The
name of the utility or vendor company, since forgotten, was in red
letters on the van. The license tag was not noticed.

Usually, utility or service vehicles at the complex ... .4
building parked in the front. This vehlcle was parkeduinrthe “baek” - >
which is why it came to the interview
of place. DALS
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|born| | a citizen of Israel,

-1 N

oo

residing at
| | teleprone—Tmmper ]
AIter being advised of the identity of
nature of the interview,

| wWas interview telephonically.
the interviewing agent and the
she provided the following information:

is in the United States on a tourist VISA. She

| Forl at THE URBAN MOVING
COMPANY INC. 0 She also

(URBAN) from approx. |
- L
She left URBAN becausej

worked as 7

had mostly Russian and Israeli men working for him.
He places ads in Israeli and Russian newspapers to get people to work
for him and pay them cash on a weekly or daily basis. He owns several
large moving trucks, and rents a few trucks when it is busy. He also
owns a white cargo van with no windows. He normally does not let his
workers take his vehicles home with them.

: that worked for | |b9fona[%;::::]was
LnEtauﬁ‘ €r _phone number is | |  She Tert URBA]AT1
S
[ She would have more information regardingl |that may be
elpful to the police.

The
[
[

There is an Israeli new

spaper that advertises Florida

driver's license in one day.
community as, a way to obtain

This is known throughout the Israeli
a license. had one of these

newspapers im\ front of

her and read the phone numbers listed to call
for a license)

They are as follows: .
NS

CLASSITIED B
RUASON: 1

(786)543-5921
"(954)682-5595"
—LMMZ%\

(305) 308320 -

(718) 997-7070

(718) 382-7333 \
N At x
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FOSHOWN O I
WHERE SHOWHN OTHERWIZE Date of transcription 9/14/01

I date of birth| |
New Jersey, was interviewed at his place of
empIloyment, J&S Gulf, 1324 Willow Avenue, Hoboken, NJ, where he
pumps gas. After being informed of the identities of
interviewing agents and the nature of the interview, [fff:]
provided the following information:

is an Egyptian citizen who arrived in the United
States oni flew to the United States from Egypt by

wa% of Austria. The airline| flew was Austrian Airlines.

anticipates returning to EGYPT on | traveled
rom EGYPT with hig| |date of birth| |and
several others as part of a Christian Group.

]and another Egyptian male namedl |
(phonetic) LNU Ilive together at the location on | in
Jersey City. [::::]is a student of Graphic Arts in Egypt.

stated that he planned on traveling in the United
States but spent most of his money soon after arriving from

Egypt. It was therefore necessary for him to work in order to
earn money so that he could travel. [::::]began his current job
on 8/31/01.

[::::]stated that he is familiar with a company called
URBAN MOVING and that they have an account for gas with the
station. [ Jalso stated that trucks belonging to URBAN MOVING
come to the station every day, usually in the morning.

On 9/11/01, was working an 8:00 AM to 8:00 PM
shift at the gas station. stated that a white van belonging

to URBAN MOVING came in for gas in the morning. remembered
that the driver had short, dark hair. He remembers the driver
because the driver had been to the gas station in the past and
had spoken some phrases in Arabic tol | does not know if
any other people were in the van with the driver. | Poes not
know the name of the driver.

does not remember the exact time that the van from

URBAN MOVING came in for gas that morning but believes that it

was prior to the attack on the Worl%iv_, er because after
SO0 A ST
QIR ILDINT AR AT ar ar av S
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WHERE SHOWN OTHERVISE \ Date of transcription ~_09/16/2001
| | horn ] | residing at | |

[ New__Jersey | | telephone number  bs

| [was interviewed at Thé Weehawken Police Department with b7C
I o 09/15/2001 at 9:15 a.m.. After

being advised of the identity .of the interviewing agent and the nature
of the interview, he provided the following information: :

igs a citizen of Israel and has been in the United
St ‘ e over a year on a tourist VISA. He was introduced
to in the early part of 2000 by his| |

| | used to work in the office for URBAN MOVING

COMPANY INC. (URBAN). In July 2000, | |and]| [ I_|
| |

Since that time he has not spoken to | |

had approx. 20 to 30 men working for his moving
company. Most of the people working for him were Polish, Russian and
a few Israeli men who mostly stuck together. used to advertise
in the Polish, Ukranian and Israeli newspapers to get tourist VISA
visitors from those countries to work for him. This enabled
to pay below minimum wage and with cash as to avoid paying taxes and
benefits too. would also refused to pay employees knowing that
they would not fight him since they are working on a tourist VISA.
did engage in moving items for both business and' residential
moves. One of his smaller moving vehicles was a white van with no
windows as well as several large moving trucks. He did use several
computers with internet access.

[doesn't usually lend his vehicles out to his workers. He
is very tight with his possessions and money. He does make his
workers get drivers license and they £ill out three pieces of
paperwork. It is unknown what this paperwork consists of.

I

1d39%3 @3

One way to obtain a driver's license quickly and easily is

to answer one of the advertisements found in the Israeli newspapers,™ |

“ \qfﬁﬁmau ‘ ,
n on 09/15/2001 at Weehawken, Ne& ELSEV s qORE M. (Z’ égié;ﬂgx_.,n__m_q
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These ads give numbers to call to g}et a Florida driver's license in
one day with no hassle. You do not need any paperwork to prove who
you are. It usually costs from $400 to $500 dollars.
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on 09/16/2001,| | Date of Birth

| | wvas interviewed at his place of residence. After being bf
advised of the identitv of the interviewing agent and the purpose bic
of the interview, provided the following information:

Oon 09/11/2001,[::::::]heard of the attacks on the World
Trade Center and drove from his residence to Liberty State Park,
Jersey City, New Jersey in order to give blood. HE arrived at
Liberty State Park sometime between 10:00 AM and 11:00 AM.
Approximately 20-30 minutes later, observed a truck enter
Liberty State Park. The truck was new, either a 2000 or 2001 model
year GMC box truck with dual rear wheels. The box had rivets on
the outside which indicated to |that the inside was lined
with wood. There were silver caps, on the top front corners of the
box and the rear had a roll-up door. The box was approximately 14
feet high and 16~18 feet long, similar in dimensions to a Ryder
rental truck. The side o X had a sign which said Urban
Moving in black letters. E:fff:ﬁfdid not recall the exact words,
but recalled it contained wording to the effect of Urban and a
moving company along with an unrecalled (973) telephone number.
The truck had no apparent dings, dents or scratches on it and was
remarkably clean for a moving truck. The truck backed intaq
parking space near the pier, within 5 £ the water.
did not see anyone exit the vehicle. E:ff:f:jrecalled that the
Urban Moving truck left Liberty State Park just after an
announcement was made to close Ellis Island. At this time,
saw three males approach and enter the vehicle. | |viewed the
males from a distance of approximately 40-45 yards.

described UNSUB 1 as the driver of the wvan, age:

20's, approximately 5'6" to 5'9", 165-175 pounds and had skin-tone

which could have been that of Mexican origin. UNSUB 1 looked '
light, and didn't look like he would work as a mover. He wore

faded blue jeans, white short sleeve tee-shirt, and a black vest,
possibly leather. UNSUB 1 also wore a black fanny pack of average

size which hung to look as if it contained three to five pounds of

weight inside. The fanny pack hung just below UNSUB 1's front left
pocket of his jeans. did not get a good look at UNSUB 2 or

UNSUB 3 and described both of them as belng n
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approximately 5'7" and having a stockier build than UNSUB 1,
possibly 190-210 pounds. UNSUB 2 carried a Digital or 35mm camera
with a zoom lens. The body of the camera was black in color. The
three UNSUBS entered the vehicle and departed the area. [::::::]was
in the company of three law enforcement officers:

be
| I n7c

NAME:
EMPLOYER: Camden '\ County Sheriff's Office
Internal Affairs Unit

PHONE:
PAGER:
OFFICE: Room #125 City Hall
Camden, Naw Jersey 08102
NAME: |
EMPILOYER: Camden Countv Sheriff's Office
PHONE: '
VOICEMAIL:
PAGER: \
OFFICE: Room #125 City Hall
Camden, New Jerséx\OSlOZ
NAME:
EMPLOYER: Camden County Eherlfﬁis Office-
PHONE: |
PAGER: AN
OFFICE: Camden, New Jersey 081020769

E::::::]stated that !had a camera and may have
taken pictures in the directIom o© € Urban Moving truck. ﬁ&:::::]
believed that the truck and/or UNSUBS may be contained in at least
one of these photographs.

Through the course of this interview, the following
identifiers were found to be associated withl[j::::::]

NAME:

DOB:

SEX: Male

RACE: ) Black

POB: New York City, New York
SSAN:

HOME ADDRESS:

New Jersey
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Continuation of FD-302 of

bR
—
,on 09/16/2001 ,Page 3
OCCUPATION:
EMPILOYER: _
bé
b7cC

WORK TELEPHONE?
HOME TELEPHONE:
CELL TELEPHONE:

Trenton, New Jersey 08628
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

During the afternoon of 09/11/2001, SA | | oo
participated in a canvass of residents at the Apartment building '
located at 100 Manhattan Ave, Union City, New Jersey. During this

canvass, SA | questioned residents about activities in and
around the building during the past few days.

Date of transcription 09/14/2001

In that connection, SA]| |intervieweé| |
date of birth | | SSN# | |and her |
[ | date of birth | | SON#| | Both

reside at 100 Manhattan Ave., Apt 402, union City, NJ. Their
telephone number is

.

provided the following information.

E;::::]saw nothing unusual in or around the apartment
building during the past two days. .

In the beginning of the summer[::::;jﬁbegan to
occasionally see an old man in building's parking lot. This man,

who appeared to be in religious dress, would be accompanied by five

or six younger men. All the men dressed like Muslims and all had
long beards.

The old man had salt and pepper_colored hair and wore
white or purple clothes on the occasions saw him. She has

never seen him inside the building, only in the parking lot.

provided the following information.

A few days ago, he saw the same man in front of the 100
Manhattan Ave leaving the building. The man was wearing purple
clothing and was surrounded by a number of other men who were

|saw the man get into a new model economy

kissing him. |
car and leave.

h} m‘m't*”/ 'r
‘f‘ CFJALBS B, b >

A
HEREIN l
SHOWN OTH..RV

£\

tigation on 09/11/01 at Union City, New Jersey
— b7A
‘ Date dictated 09/14/2001
. be
by “?iz b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBIL. It j
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ( S)
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-

\\ Date of transcription 09/16/2001

» b6
AN bC

N
.

| date of birth] | social security
Account # who resides at | ]

New Jersey, residential telephone number | | was
interviewed at Urban Moving Systems, Inc., (Urban), 3-
18th Street, Weehawken, New Jersey, 07087. After belng advised of
the identity and canacity of the interviewing agent and the nature’
of the interview, voluntarily provided the following
information: -

(o ”qu:::::jldentlfled| | and| | as
the Urban employees assigned to complete a multi-state delivery of
residential goods identified on the long distance delivery bulletin
board at Urban as delivery route #31. Route #31 consisted of goods
picked up in New York State and New Jersey that were in storage at
Urban. The goods originating in New Jersey were to be delivered to
Marietta, Georgia. Upon completion of the Georgia delivery, the
goods originating from New York State were to be delivered to St.
Louis, Missouri. Upon completion of the Missouri dellvery, the
truck should have been empty, and en-route to pick up goods in
Nashua, New Hampshire. The goods from New Hampshire were to be
delivered to Lawrence, Massachusetts.

iUJ““"m~~f§%g:;:::]was aware that law enforcement authorities had
stopped 4nd detained and | |in Montoursville,

Pennsylvania. | |had received a cal m law enforcement
authorities inquiring about |and

l\n.l_n O

gma SHOWL umw

tigation on 09/13/01 it Weehawken, New Jersey
b7A
ile Date dictated 09/16/01
l _ r— »b/ R [
by SA -

il b7C
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This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agg 0SY;
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Date of transcription 09 / 1 / 0 01

Reference lead control number NK 2405.

On instant date, writer recelved two copies of a bé
videocassette from HELICOPTERS INC. at LINDEN ATIRPORT, #405, 1101 b7
West Edgar Road, Linden, New Jersey, 07036 telephone 908-474-9454.

The following people were at this 1ocat¢on | |pilot;

| £or METRO NETWORKS; | |

[ [Tor Channel 2; | for METRO
NETWORKS. The videocassette was a copy of the video taped during
the WORLD TRADE CENTER attacks from three different news
helicopters. The, order of the video is as follows:

00:00-21:00 - recorded by HELICOPTERS INC. chopper N8BQ, for METRO
TRAFFIC

21:00-25:40 - recorded by HELICOPTERS INC. chopper N42F, for METRO
TRAFFIC / WABC-TV

25:40- End - recorded by HELICOPTERS INC. chopper N27M, for
WCBS-TV

advised that the other helicopters seen in the
video may be related to one of the following: West 30th Street
heliport, 212-563-4442, contact name Downtown heliport,
212-248-7240; East 34th Street heliport, 212-889-6368.

Additionally, one helicopter may be the NEW YORK POLICE DEPARTMENT
and one may be a private helicopter.

T (HJﬁ?Af’”“FEP A 2O sl A ,m‘éah/

L- \'J‘—l &
I\-‘vllik"u {

at Linden, New Jersey

NK-2405 Date dictated
be
—] | _b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/21/2001

To: NEWARK

From: Newark b6
Contagct: SA | FBI-NY, b7C
Approved By:i
(31
() Drafted By: ,
ceee ID #% )é) B | (Pending)a b1
e _

iSJ“””Titlerwmbﬁf““

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, bl

(5 .
Symopsls (7’1%\ Interview of on 9/21/01 -

WIN TOWHEKS

b7C
DETiveNhg omﬁiZZéii“
hjﬁgiasgw s X1
Detalls(u) M) on this daté, | | poB: | | of I:l
| N.J.,] I

telephonlcally contacted the above agent and agreed TO be
interviewed by telephone regarding his previous employment with
Urban Moving Company in Weehawhen, N.J. He provided the
following information:

gé}in He was employed by Urban Moving Co., until
recentl approx1matelyi | working on a
moving van as a helper. He was pald under the table and earned
$10.00 an hour. The gther helpers all seemed to be Russians,
Hungarians and Israelis. They always spoke Hebrew in his
resepce. He also advised that these other foreign nationals and
E::::f:::]of the company, | | had frequent meetings
in the company's office, and he and the other non-Jewish
employees were never invited to join them.

oo
-1
(@]

i& [:::::]advised that during his employment with
Co., he traveled to | and
on several occasions to deliver furniture. Also, during

this 1nterv1ew,[:::::]was asked if he recalled the follow1ng
1nd1v1duals- . .

CLASSIFIED Eﬁ 7 'P’\;b
RLASGN'i‘ & :'?.'

LETMEDOA g




e )

A
W

f Mo @

09/21/2001 b1

To: NEW
Re: (S)

b6
b7C

did not recognize any of the above names.

[::::::]adv1sed that | | was a crook.
the delivery teams fill-up the trucks with empty
boxes, because he would charge the customers by cubic feet. He
would also have some employees stay on the trucks when they were
welghed so that he could charge more.

7,
(b* &61[::::::]further advised that he not surprised that

is in some form of trouble with the authorities,

because he always spoke badly of the United States.

LEAD(s) :
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation 3 E‘g

In Reply, Please Refer to Newark, New Jersey 07101
File No.
September 23, 2001

\'l : TWIN TOWERS | ,,

This document is classified "SBERET/ORCON/NOFORN"
ip—cminiretipe unless otherwise marked. (U)

On September 14, 2001, the Newark Division of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI-NK) initiated a Full Field
Investigation predicated upon circumstances indicating that five
(5) Israeli nationals, detained in conjunction with the PENTTBOMB
investigation, had reportedly videotaped the terrorist attack on

the World Trade Center (WTC) and may have possessed foreknowledge ° .
of the same. The following summarizes the investigation to-date.
o (g/0c/NF) i
|

On September 11, 2001, numerous complaints received bﬁ?
FBI-NK revealed that several individuals had been observed i
celebrating following the initial crash of an aircraft into.the |
WTC. T-1, a resident of Union City, NJ, advised that at i
approximately 9:00 am, T-1‘s neighbor, T-2, called T-1 on the f
telephone to tell T-1 that T-2 saw smoke coming from the WIC. In
order to see the WIC more closely, T-1 used 7x33mm (likely i
7x35mm) power binoculars to view the scéne from the rear window (
of T-1’s apartment. While looking in the direction of the Wre, |
T-1 observed three (3) males kneeling on the roof of a white vaﬁ
located in the rear parking lot of T-1’s apartment cpmplex. , It:
appeared as though they had noticed T-1 as well. OC/NF)(’

T-1 described the males as white, mid-twenties, no
facial hair, no glasses, "clean-cut," no hats, all wearing shor
sleeves, with lean builds. Other identifying data was also ’
provided. T-1 described the white van as a "box"-style van which

.
.

e VAL

CZ

A
1% had no windows on the side; it reminded T-1 of a telephone " B % )
&\ company van. GA/OC/NF)(V 2 i
B= g B g G
éc"‘g According to T-1, one of the males appeared to be Ko E :5] l
Q}/ taking still photographs and video of the other males with the - <
="} WTC in the background. All of the males appeared to be jovial in(@g?
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that they smiled, hugged one another, and gave "high fives."

(See attached photos). As the vehicle later left that area, T-1
recorded the New Jersey State license plate as JRJ-13Y. Later
that day when T-1’s spouse returned home, T-1 provided Fhe police
with the information pertaining to the males. -('%/OC/NF)@

Another complaint received by FBI-NK revealed a second
eyewitness who reported having observed a white van in the same
parking lot as described by T-1. This eyewitness, however,
observed the van in the parking lot as early as 8:00 am on the
morning of the explosions at WTC. Gé?OC/NF)ii

A third complainant later reported having seen, on
September 11, 2001 (time not noted), a "big, white, model 2000
Chevrolet van, or possibly panel truck or U-Haul truck, bearing
the words "Urban Movers" in black lettering along the side. The
vehicle was observed in the Liberty State Park’s Marine Terminal
in Jersey City, NJ, located across the Hudson River from WTC.
(&/OC/Nm @

Pursuant to this information, East Rutherford, New
Jersey police authorities stopped an Urban Moving Systems van at
a pre-positioned roadblock. The van, occupied by males similar
to those described by witnesses, was traveling eastbound along
State Route 3 in New Jersey. Following the stop, the police
detained the five (5) occupants, all believed to be Israeli
nationals, on the grounds that they may have possessed
information pertaining to the WTC explosions. The matter was
later forwarded to FBI-NK for further investigation. The five
occupants were detained for further questioning and later held
for violations of their immigration status.-#S/OC/NF)Lliz

A search of the van and the vehicle’s occupants was
conducted at the time of the vehicle stop. The vehicle was also
searched by a trained bomb-sniffing dog which yielded a positive
result for the presence of explosive traces. Swabs of the
vehicle’s interior were taken, and those samples were sent to the
FBI laboratory for,further analysis. Final results are still
pending. J#QOC/NF)

Seizure of the individuals’ property yielded the
following: a 35mm camera, several personal telephone-style
notebooks, back packs, airline tickets with immediate travel
dates for destinations world-wide, Israeli passports (in some
case, expired), a German passport, $4,700 in cash belonging fo

bé

@]

and $1,022 in cash belonging to|

2

¢l
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Student identification cards later believed to be false were also
found. 0ddly, equipment typically used in a moving company’s
daily duties was not found, including work gloves, blankets,
straps, ropes, boxes, dollies, rollers, etc. Also not found was
the video camera that T-1 observed at Jleast ope of the males
using to f£ilm the explosion at WTC. -(-WOC/NF)C@

The five (5) detained Israeli nationals, identified as

| and
were interviewed subject to the limited scope of

determining whether a video camera had been used, and, if so,
where the video camera is to be located now. The results of the

“individual interviews yielded a wide array of discrepancies with

respect to the whereabouts of each of the individuals as it A
applied to the precise time of the attack on the WTC. (ﬁiQC/NFffg'

| ladvised interviewing agents that after
having arrived at his workplace, Urban Moving Systems, located at
3 West 18th Street, Weehawken, NJ, around 8:00 am on September
11, 2001, he received a telephone call informing him that the
first explosion had occurred. [Note: The first exnlosion

“actually occurred at 8:45am that morning.] and his

roommates (NFI) got into a company van and departed the workplace
for a Gulf gasoline service station. Then,l |in the
company of his friends, travelgd to another location in order to
take photographs of the WTC. (%(OC/NF).(?

|also stated that he arrived
(Urban Moving Systems) around 8:00 am. Later, after told
about the explosion at WTC,| looked on the
Internet and went to the roof building to observe the WTC
and take photographs. Then,l and friends (NFI) left the
office and were caught in heavy traffic. Sometime between 10:00
am_and Noon, and while attempting to return to their office,

and his friends (NFI) stopped at a parking lot (adjagcent
O an apartment building) to take more photographs. (K/OC/NF)C

|stated to one of the police officers after
his arrest that the initial explosion occurred while he and the
others were on the West Side Highway (Route 9A in New York City)
traveling northbound toward the entrance of the Lincoln Tunnel.
later informed FBI-NK that he had arrived at work around
8:20 am, and only learned of the crash into the WTC from a co-

worker. | ] and| |got into a
company van (the one they had used to trave Tom their Q&%

residences in Brooklyn, NY to Weehawken, NJ) and traveled to a

b7C
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nearby parking lot to observe the WTC and take photographs.

| and| were at the parking lot for b6

approximately 10 minutes, sometime between 8:30 am and 9:00 a bic
but returned to Urban Moving Systems before 9:00 am.-%%épC/NF?é&_

Film obtained from the 35mm camera of one of the
detainees was Jater develoned and processed bv FBI-NK. The
photos depictl and| |located at an
observation point later determined to be the parking lot adjacent
to the Doric Tower apartments located at 100 Manhattan Avenue in
Union City, NJ. The three (3) Israelis, sitting together on top
of a white wvan, are vis smiling on at least three (3) of the
photographs. OC/NF)t?ﬁy

The photographs also revealed that all five (5)
Israelis later observed the WIC burning from a location on top of
the roof of an Urban Moving Systems warehouse located adjacent to
the Urban jMquving Systems office location described herein.
(Bf/OC/NF) Qﬁ}

At this point, more interviews were conducted to verify
the accuracy of their statements, as well as to obtain any
additional information concerning the video camera that was
allegedly used by the Israelis. One such interviewee, T-3,
claimed to have. seen | | in the Doric Tov e
afternoon of September 10, 2001. Accoxrding to T-3, irode
the elevator with T-3 and another, unidentified, Spanish-speaking
male whom T-3 obgerved exiting the elevator on Floor 3. T-3
observed | exiting the elevator on Floor 9. 0ddly,
[Tdentified himself to the Spanlsh speaking male as a

construction worker" working jm the building until 7:00 pm that
night. [Note: T-3 identified from a photo lineup Gfa

comprised only of the photographs or the five detained Israelis.]

T-1, the source of the original information pertaining
to the Israeli males, was re-interviewed at a later date. T-1
confirmed for interviewing agents that it was a video recording
device, rather than a still camera, that the Israelis had used in
filming the WTC from atop the van. In fact, T-1 recalled quite
clearly that the camera was a small, hand-held unit, with a
Liquid Crystal Displ (LCD) reen which folded out and®could be
used in "panning." igzOC/NF)?iéi

In the early phases of the investigation, several other
complaints surfaced concerning trucks and/or vans belonging,to
Urban Moving Systems that had been sighted in locations of ((fu)-
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significance with respect to the overall investigation of the
hijacked flights on September 11, 2001. For instance, two (2)
complaints were received which 1ndicated that Urban Moving

Systems vehicles had been spotted in the greater Boston, MA
metropolitan area, one in Plymouth, MA and one in Nashua, NH.
Additionally, an Urban Moving Systems truck (traveling westbound)

had been stopped on September 10, 2001, near Montoursville, PA. bé

rAL_th_Limg_gﬁ_Lle vehicle stop, the driver and passenger, w70
and were identified as Israeli

nationals. Later, the same truck was stopped on September /

2001 while traveling eastbound toward New Jersey. fgﬁoc/NF)Z}f;/

Based primarily on the inconsistencies found in the
statements of the five (5) detained Israelis, and the interviews

conducted of T-1 and other tenants of the ?Qxls_imeuSﬁ b6
apartments, FBI-NK conducted polygraphs of and.E;:::] b7cC
| | ther a

on September 13, 2001 concerning the issue of whe
video camera had been used _to film the crash of an aircraft into
the WTC. Both | | and |denied that a video camera ha
‘been used. | /OC/NF) bl

- Based upon the aforementioned facts, FBI- -thlen
obtained a search warrant to search the offices of Urban Moving
Systems in Weehawken, NJ. The search, conducted on September 13,
2001, met with negative results concerning a video camera.
Nevertheless, fifteen (15) computers and a network server were
seized from the Urban Moving Systems office. FBI-NK noted the
unusually large number of computers relative to the number of
employees for such a fairly small business. Further
investigation identified several pseudo-names or aliases
%Q?oc}atiﬁ‘with Urban Moving Systems and its operations.

OC/NF)

At this point in the investigation, Agents of FBI-NK's
Foreign Counterintelligence (FCI) squad were consulted concernimg—b¢ —
the Israelis. Based upon the odd circumgtances surrounding b7C

| Qg?oc/NF)

1. Did the Israeli nationals have foreknowledge of the
events dt WTC and were they filming th%gﬁvents prior to

and in anticipation of the explosion? OC/NF)
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| Iprovided the initial
T basis for a possible connection between the five (5) detainees
() " and] | | | admi an _
FBI-NYO polygrapher that he had been employed as a in bl
Israel with responsibility for | |in Israel. o
He would | I ESC
\ / . .
(R/ OL/NE] Referral/Consult
| [(R/OC/NF)
Appearing in the personal notebooks of | | be
(as recovered by FBI-NK’s Evidence Response Team) wasg telephone B7C
(5 b1
Yipside one of | | personal notebooks was a iic
business card for NIS, a business dealing in “General Services” o
and “Drivers Licenses,” telephone number | l
According to FBI records, that telep i r in _
a Miami investigation as subscribed bl
8
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Finally, a personal notebook (unknown owner) in a bé
leather case also contained telephone numbers| ‘ and B7c
[previously identified as belongifig tTo |
| and | | respectively. (s
A search of FBI records for any references to[:::::::::]
(Urban Moving employee detained and guestioned in Pennsvlvania) b6
revealed two (2) references to a] | born| | b7C

| | which further identifiedl |as an |
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Based on information provided by the Miami Division,
Newark initially detained and interviewed four (4) employees of
Classic International Movers (CIM), a New Jersey-based moving
company which was believed by Miami to have been utilized as a
mover by one of the nineteen (19) alleged hijackers involved in bé
the terrorist attacks. All four detained employees were b7c
identified as Israeli nationals who had|

and recently entered the U.S. from various locations in

ou '“”merieaT~ESZOC/NF)

One of the CIM detainees,| | born | | bé
[] was visibly disturbed by the Agents gquestioning regarding b7C
his personal E-mail account. | |

| Of note i1is that CIM's telephone bl

number also appeared 1n one of the aforementioned notebooks
seized from the five (5) Israelis already held in detention by
FBI-NK. [&/OC/NF)

On September 14, 2001, FBI-NK conducted polygraph

. . . bé
examinations of | | and| to determine b7C
whether either possessed pricr knowledge of the attack on the
WTC. Not surprisingly,[:f:::;:g who was not even present when
the initial photographs were taken from the apartment parking
lot, | who was pregent in the parking
lot,

:(>SQOL,/NJ:') 6\
4; ==}:hen attempted to determine, bl

e
based upon wiéﬁess interview—Statements, the statements made by
the detainees themselves, and by other independent investigation, bé
whether | | and| |could have been at the b7C
apartment parking Lot Yiftage point prior to the first explosion

at the WTC. .WOC/NF)

FBI-NK obtained witness statements and a gasoline
receipt from the Gulf service station where the Israelis had
purchased gasoline on September 11, 2001. Investigation
determined that the Israelis purchased gasoline at approximately
2:14 pm, which was subsequently corroborated by reviewing the
photographs taken by the Israelis that day. One such photograph
depicts |using a squeegee to clean the windows of an Urban
Moving Systems vehicle. Because the picture is chronologically
one of the last taken that day, the gasoline had65§ have been

purchased after the attack on the WTC. (EQOC/NF)

“uad
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A review of EZ-Pass records provided litéle by way of
determining the exact location of the Israelis’ vehicle (white
van) during the actual time of the attack. According to EZ-Pass,
the Urban Moving Systems van used by the Israelis to travel from
Brooklyn, NY (location of their residences) to Weehawken, NJ on
the morning of September 11, 2001 passed through the BrooklynaéﬁY

()

s,

entrance to the Brooklyn-Battery Tunnel at 7:48 am. (&ZOC/NF)

FBI-NK obtained the videotape of a local news
helicopter crew which provided footage of the explosion beginning
just minutes after the initial impact of the aircraft into the
North Tower (Tower #1) of the WTC. A comparison of this
videotape with the still photographs taken by the Israelis
implied that the Israelis photographs were taken closer in time
to the explosion of Tower #2 (South Tower) than to the initial
impact into Tower #1. This comparison, albeit non-scientific,
corroborated the three Israelis’ claim that they departed Urban
Moving Systems for the parking lot observation point after
hearing of the initial explosion.

Liaison with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
resulted in FBI-NK obtaining a duplicate record of the
metropolitan New York Air Traffic Control radar traffic records
for the morning of September 11, 2001. By way of background, one
of the earliest photographs taken by the Israelis from the
parking-lot observation point shows what is believed to be a
local news helicopter hovering over the Hudson River between the
parking lot and the WTC (this helicopter appeared in the
foreground of the third photograph taken). The FAA’s radar
traffic records identify a helicopter, belonging to a local radio
station AM 880, slowly traveling in a southerly direction down
the Hudson River and then hovering from 8:50 am until 9:03 am,
(the time of the crash into Tower #2), at a position between
Union City and the WTC on the morning of September 11, 2001.
Although the results of this analysis verified that the Israelis
were at the parking lot observation point between 8:5 and
9:03 am, it did not provide a precise time. OC/NF)€E§$

According to T-1, it was the call from T-2, who is a
neighbor and close friend, which initially prompted T-1 to look
out of the window towards the WTC. It was at that time that T-1
had also observed the Israelis atop the white van. Since T-1
believed that T-2’s call came immediately after the first
explosion at the WTC, FBI-NK attempted to obtain the toll records
of T-2'’s residential telphone for the purpose of determining th
exact time of T-2’s call. Unfortunately, electronic records of@é)

A
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local calls are not maintained by the local telephone service
provider; thus, no electronic "time stamp" verifying T-1’
observation of the Israelis could be obtained. OC/NF)

An interview of T-5, one of the

|at Uxrban

Moving Systems, revealed that T-5 had observed
| |in the local dispatch area of the company upon

TcIock I_at work at 8:58 am on the morning of
2001. was on the Internet, |
Unfortunately, the second interview of T-5 was not
the purpose of verifying T-5’s earlier statements.

and

September 11,

| was also present.

conducted for
Instead, the

intervian&zbduced ly additional background on Urban Moving
joc/v) @

Systems. OC/NF)

The cellular telephone, bearing telephone number

opined to belong to| | since the electron

|and seized at the time of the vehicle stop, is

ic display

shows the name | 1l

bdvised

!
FBI-NK in a follow-up interview that he had called

parking lot observation point (100 Manhattan Avenu

|of Urban Moving Systems, while enroute to the

e, Dorxic

Towers) from the office. wanted to inform

of their

having left the office. authorized their d
noted that he himself was on his way to the office

eparture, and
and expected

to arrive there within a minute. |

| may, thus,

corroborate[:::::::] statements with respect to t
time when they were at the parking lot. Q%VOC/NF)

On Wednesday, September 21, 2001, all fi
-1 iewed bv FRT-NK and FBT-NVYO

approximate

ve (5) of the
agents

b6
b7C

b3
boé
b7C

bl




'
" .
¢
.

SE?KE?/ORCON/NOFORN

- TWIN TOWERS bl

Two (2) of the five (5) Israelis were polyqraphed| |

7N

(3] [ TFour rjﬂm_:hg_ﬁﬁfe
. (5) Israelis (excluding] | were give
|
o)
l |advised that in past conversaéions with
|had informed him of having been the |
|
|had
[That| |
| [RZ/oC/vF) @
is the only one of the five (5) Israelis
who has not been subjected to a polygraph examination on issues
(g) |

[[The Polygraph Examiners’

reports for three (3) of)\the polygraph subjects are still

outstanding.];zi /OC/NF)

)

bl

bl




DATE: 02-10-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

v FBI INFD. ‘ . HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
CLAZSIFIED BY UCE03 APLTACE WHERE SHOWH OTHERWISE
““VOSZ&QNmkﬁgfnm 1.4 (b,c,d)
s T TR O-10=-2055

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/24/2001

To: National Security Attn: NS-2C, SSA b7C

From: Newark
Squad C-9
Contact: SA

Approved By: "fgﬁ b7C

Drafted By:

- ,,,,
Case ID #: XXQ L==__ r —

e

V~Tit1etw~)S§wj

(8

bl

TWIN TOWERS

U) Full Field Investigation Instltuted- 094;4/2001

Administrative@i K/OC/NF) Per SSA |(Ns-2C), - be o
Newark’s Full Field Investigation will continue as an /
investigation of a non-United States Person (NONUSPER) group.

(éé)(é@OC/NF) For purposes of the enclosed Letterhead
MemorandMm (LHM), the following symbols were utilized:

@(%{OC/-NF) T-1 is e
C(,«,) HNOC/NF)  T-2 is

C LBLOC/NF) T-3 isl Referral/Consult

D%/0C/NF) T-4 is théi
. — — bé
@ G CO/NF) T-5 is bc

Enclosures /OC/NF) Enclosed for possible dissemination are
five (5) copdesMof a Letterhead Memorandum detailing the present
results of the investigation.

@e@r/ ORCON/NOFORN




(3y

L —

. s;)<RET /ORCON/NOFORN ‘

To: Natgeemwal Secnrityv  From: Newark bl
Re: (S I 09/24/2001

Details@lzﬁoc/NF) On 09/11/2001, the Federal Bureau of
Investigation’s Newark Office (FBI-NK) received reports of
several individuals from a white van engaging in celebratory acts
after photographing and videotaping the terrorist attack on the
World Trade Center (WTC). Pursuant to this information, FBI-NK

directed local law enforcement to detain and guestion these bé

individuals, later identified as] | b7C
| and |

and both o Israeli citizenship, while| |

holds German passport.

S éﬁéOC/NF Each of the detained Israelis denied having

used a o camera during the attacks on the WTC. Nonetheless, b6

two (2) of the detainees, | bnd | 1 b7C

Numerous discrepancies in théir statements,

specifically as to their location during the time immediately
preceding the attack on the WTC, as well as photographs in which
some of the Israelis appear visibly happy by the attacks led FBI-
NK to further pursue a possible criminal link between these
Israelis and the events associated with the WTC.

C&]OC/NF) A search of the offices of Urban Moving
Systems, the employer for all of the Israelis, failed to uncover
a video camera. However, FBI-NK discovered several networked
computers at Urban Moving Systems, which appeared inconsistent
with both the small size of the business and the small number of
employees in the office. | |

bl

e OC/NF) As a result, the investigation was then

referred t quad C-9, FBI-NK's forelgn counterintelligence (FCI) -

squad, for further review and possible investigation. Two (2)
more Israelis, | fand | | vere later
polygraphed | |

& &
AN

— )ﬁ?OC/NF FBI-NK’s FCI squad then attempted to verify
the statements made by the five (5) Israeli as to their

§<RET /ORCON/NOFORN
2




. BBEERET/ORCON/NOFORN '

To: Nati i rom: Newark ‘
Re: (8) 09/24/2001 bl
—-"d

—

é&ﬁabouts immediately preceding the attack on the WTC. Due to
the on-going tasking of those agents involved with the initial
investigation, the FCI squad was unable to obtain a complete
written record of all interviews and investigative actions
undertaken until several days later. During the course of those
days, the FCI squad’s independent investigation, to include FCI
interviews and polygraphs of the five (5) Israelis, revealed that
the five Israelis most likely did not possess prior knowledge of
the WIC events. It is opined that the Israelis probably arrived
at the parking lot servation point between the first and second
attacks on the WTC i

.«j%./”OC/NFr“ The witness who described the video camera
has beem #ntérviewed several times, and provided the same
statement on each occasion. The disposition of the video camera,
and why the Israelis would respond deceptively about possessing
such a camera, thus, remains unresolved.

(X/0C/NF) Finally, the number of discrepancies in the
statements made by the five (5) Israelis continues to increase.
For example, only afterl |was interviewed four (4)
times, twice by agents anl wice Dby a polygraph examiner, did

volunteer that | | was not only a |
i | at al |but also the |

(5]

@zg)gib?c/NF) Investigation at the Newark Office
continues 4

S ET/ORCON/NOFORN

3

bé
b7C

bl
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. sgbi{gT/ORCON/NOFORN .

To: Natiomal Security _JFrom: Newark
Re: (s)il |o9/24/2001 bl

LEAD (s):

Set Lead 1: (Adm)

NATIONAL SECURITY

AT WASHINGTON

((% Read and clear.

*

SE}@T/ ORCON/NOFORN

4




1 DATE: 08-10-2010

’ .'
SEP 24 ‘01 B4:18PM Cmﬁm BY UCE0322LD/PLY/CC _ ) P.1 -
! rEAziE. 4 (C) "', . : -
* e ORMATION C
DECLAZSTIFY OH: 08-10-2035 ALL IHFLE TEJI:I.. UHT&IHED,.
(Rev, 0_8-28-2000) HEFEIN I3 UNCLAZSIFIED EXCEPT

WHERE ZHOWN OTHEEWISE
egr

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Pracadence: PRIORITY Date: 09/24/2001

To: Newark . Attn: C-

Eb7C

From: Natilonal Security
N§-2C
contact: §si |

Approved By: '}G/b |: E :l

Drafted By:

—
i53'~¢asewIDw#erﬁw~_ | (Pending)
fitl@;wﬂls{wwl :
B TWIN TOWERS

synopsisi((J(] Advises Newark to assist US Immigration and
Naturalization Service (INS) in any INS proceedings for the
five Israeli Nationals in detention at the Federal Bureau of
Prisond, Metropolitan Detention Center in Brooklyn, New York.

WK perigeaseomieh

(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/13/2001

GONTAIMED
% =EY YOEPL

Detalls: ‘ On September 13, 2001 a Full Field
iShfInvestiga o (FFI) was initiated to determine whether or not
five Israeli Nationals, who were detained by INS for being

' out-of-statushi

bl

|]or had knowledge oI the Worlad ‘I'rade

Center bombindf}

() (§Q Both the Newark and the New York Divisions
conductéd althrough investigation which determined that none
of the Israells had any information or prior knowledge
regarding the bombing of the World Trade Centers.
Furthermore, Newark and New York determined that none of the
Israelis were actively engaged in clandestine intelligence
activities in the United States.

qﬁﬁ@gm




SEP 24 ‘1 ©94:19PM
BECRET

To: News : anal Security
Re: (8) 09/24/2001 -

C(Q As a result of the above, Newark is advised to
notify théir local INS office that the FBI no longer has any
J.nvestigative interests in the detainees and they should
proceed with the appropriate immigration proceedlngs. Newark
is requested to assist in the expeditious processing of the
detainees and to advise FBIHQ periodically of the status of
thege proceedings.

P.2




SEP 24 'p1 ©4:19PM P.3

A ¢ e O
T

To: New From: Natiepal Security

Re: (8) 09/24/2001 b1

‘»_'/

LEAD (&) s
Set Lead 1:
NEWARK

AT NEWARK, NEW

/ g{%_ Advise INS regarding that the FBI no longer has
an investida¥ive interest in the five Israell detainees.
Assist INS in expeditiously processing the Israelis in the
appropriate immigration proceedings.

+*




ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
. HEFEIN I3 UNCLA3SSIFIED EXCEFT
‘ ' "WHERE SHOWH OTHERYISE

DATE: 08-10-2010

CLASSIFIED EY UCS0322LP/PLI/CC
REASON: 1.4 (0

DECLASSIFY OM: 05-10-2035

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

i \ /s Dbin

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No. I

b7C

September 25, 2001

U.S5. Immigration and Naturallzatlon Service
970 Broad Street .
Newark, NJ 07101

Dear

I have been advised to notify you that the FBI no
longer has any investigative interests in the five (5) detainees
listed below. The U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service
should proceed with the appropriate immigration proceedings.

DOB:

If you need further information or assistance, please
contact Special Agent | |at telephone number
Thank ypu. i

|

Si cer

vin P Donovan
Special Agent-in-Charge

- —
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DATE: 08-10-2010 ALL INFOFMATION CONTAINED

CLLE3IFIED BY UCEQEZzLP/PLI/CC ] E]EPEIHuIS U]ICLAE‘-SIFEED EXCEPFT
EEAZON: 1.4 (C) . WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE
(Rev.08-282000)  [ECLASSIFY OM: O8~-L0-2035

\
(5] “Case ID-fF1- ME
Tltle:§<|" —

(3]

PR

SMET

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/23/2001
To: Newark
From: Newark

Squad C-9 b6
Cortact: SA | b7C

Approved By:

X

Drafted By: |

;%M;}TIQ"J CONTAS
' U IS TESRSE ) EXGERT

I Wh:i UUVN UT = L: QL
8 T

Synopsis:@%@é%z Sets forth results of review of Federal Aviation
Administratfon radar tape.

Enclosure(s): Enclosed in an FD-340 envelope is one (1) computer
CD-ROM containing selected Air Traffic Control (ATC) radar
continuous data recordings of the flight paths for AAL11l, UAL
175, AAL77, and UAL93 on 09/11/2001.

EREN

Details%@Qﬁﬁi On September 14, 2001, the Newark Division of the

Federal BuYedu of Investigation (FBI-NK) initiated a Full Field

Investigation predicated upon circumstances indicating that five
(5) Israeli nationals, detained in conjunction with the TWINBOM

investigation, had videotaped the terrorist attack on the World

Trade Center and may have possessed foreknowledge of the same.

(zﬁh?ék At the time of their arrests, individuals had
severaldaieras and rolls of film in their possession. FBI-NK

developed the Tilm, which had several photos of the World Trade
Towers (WTC) with smoke coming out of at least one of the towers.
Since the volume and density of the smoke did not seem to be very
great, it appeared that the photographs were taken at a very
early stage in the WTC event. Readily apparent in one of the
photographs was a helicopter. FBI-NK opined that if the identity

e - v (oD
7483 _ 2RET




T ® ®
- ' SE5'<<ET

To: Newark From: Ne k
Re: (S)L 09/19/2001 bl

——

&\of the helicopter could be determined, then a close approximation
of the time at which the photograph was taken could be made.

(11 - %,% Discussion with Federal Aviation Administration
FAA) ntatives in Washington D.C. provided the follow1ng
information; ATC tapes of the WTC event could be obtained in a
CD-ROM format allowing viewing on a computer. The ATC radar
information is not viewable from the time of 09:03am to 09:07am.
With the WTC event occurring at approximately 08:46:35am Eastern
Standard Time (EST) or 12:46:35am Greenwich Mean Time (GMT),
[according to the timing window on the ATC tape], enough air
traffic was captured on the tapes to provide a good analysis of
air traffic in the vicinity of the WTC during the time that the
photograph was taken.

(;& %g: Taking in account the position of where the
photograph 'was taken relative to the WTC, identity of the
helicopter in the picture is most likely a news helicopter with
the FAA registration - N8BQ.

(% ;ﬁ; N8BQ arrived on station in the general vicinity
where 1 “photographed at approximately 08:50 EST. NB8BQ
stayed at this position until 09:00 EST when it traveled in a
South-West heading to a poirit south of World Trade Tower Number
two. At this position, it would be out of the visual field of
view for the photograph. This ten minute window does not provide
enough information to accurately pinpoint the precise time at
which the photograph was taken.

(Q? After increasing the resolution of the photograph
and compar ng the burn progression on World Trade Tower Number
One to the video of the event taken from N8BQ, it is opined that
the photograph depicts the scene at approximately 09:00am EST.

‘(A%-@Q‘ No further analysis of the radar tapes is expected
at this~time.

e
2




DATE: 08-10-2010 : : . ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
" CLASSIFIED BY UCEg@sZLFP/FLI/CC . HEREIN I% UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
REASON: 1.4 (C] . WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE
v (Rev. 08282000)  pprpasaTFy Om: ﬂg-zms

SpeRET

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: IMMEDIATE Date: 09/28/2001
To: -haboratory Attn: Quantlco Foren51c Program
. FAVIAU -
’ b6
From: Newark k7C
' Squad C-9
Cont?ﬂt: sa|

Approved By:ﬁ

Drafted By:

(8} Case ID #: &{ [

Title: YISy~ .|
isﬁ’%"e"zgﬁi‘lTwrN TORERS

Synopsis(@!@{i Sets forth lead for Englneerlng Research
Facility,~Quantico, VA.

O gz

Enclosure(s): For ERF: enclosed in an FD-340a ‘envelope is one
(1) original surveillance tape, and twelve (12) color photographs
developed from same.

Detallsjké¥§k On September 14, 2001, the Newark Division of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI -NK) initiated a Full Field
Investigation predicated upon\01rcumstances indicating that five
(5) Israeli nationals, detained in conjunction with the TWINBOM
investigation, had v1deotaped the terrorist attack on the World
Trade Center and may have possessed foreknowledge of the same.
{i@Q:A At the time of their arrests, individuals had
severa E¥as and rolls of film in their possession. FBI-NK
developed the film, which had several photos of the World Trade
Towers (WTC) with smoke coming out of at least one of the towers.
Since the volume and density of the smoke did not seem to be very

great, it appeared that the photographs were taken at-a very b1
early stage in the WTC event.

Sweger
AL
&




"'bl SEPKET ".

To: Labop== : Attn: From: Newark
Re: (S) 09/28/2001
e st
A?Q( Inconsistencies in the subject's statements
prompte NK to obtain surveillance tape from an Exxon gas

station located near the subject's business in an attempt to
identify the van the subjects were riding in at the time of the
first explosion at the WIC. Identifying the van in surveillance
video to be identical to the subject's van may provide insight
into the exact whereabouts of the subjects during the crucial
initial minutes of the WTC bombing.

t a\%( FAVIAU, Quantico is requested to provide enhanced
photograph images from the enclosed video corresponding to the
photograp s provided, in an effort to identify any distinctive
markings on the two white vans. Due to the detention status of
the subjects, FAVIAU is requested to provide the analysis as soon
as conditions permit.




® SV

To: Laborataorv Attn: From: Newark
Re: (S) 09/28/2001
:] ) B bl
- ‘- 1 @ o r“ﬁ:‘.‘ ﬁ.‘_
Set Lead 1:

LABORATORY

AT ERF, FAVIAU, QUANTICO
g‘\(& FAVIAU, Quantico is requested to provide
enhanced photographic Mmages from enclosed surveillance video
tape. Enhanced images of the two white vans requested are marked
on enclosed color photographs. Daté and time of the event on the
video tape is 09/11/2001, 08:29:00 to approximately 08:31:00. It

should be noted ﬁhat al
was utilized to obtain the video. FAVIAU is

requested to provide the analysis as soon as conditions permit.

~.]

E




DATE: 08-10-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
o > CLABSIFIED BY TJCED‘.P;"PLJ:"CC . HEFEIN I35 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT

(Rev. 08-28-2000) DECLASSIFY ON: 08-10-2035

LI
13

] BEASON: 1.4 () WHEEE SHOWN OTHEEWIZE
WT/NOFORN

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 10/08/2001
To: Laboratory Attn: Quantico, Forensic Program .
FAVIAU
From: Newark :ﬁ?c
Squad C-9
Contact: SA et T
Approved By:u}rj | ' Py ——— w . .

Drafted By: DECEASSIFY ON: V

s —
Case ID #: (8]~ l | (Pending) T

TWIN TOWERS

Synopsis@ﬁ Sets forth lead for Engineering Research
Facility, Quantico, VA. T

C/ gﬁ DeTived—E T G-3 ﬁ‘é =0 EXCEPT,
U) De sify On: WHERE SHOWN DTl {ERW
(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/14/2001

Enclosures: Enclosed for Quantico, Forensic Program, FAVIAU, is
one copy of the Letter Head Memorandum dated 9/23/01 regarding
the above captioned investigation.

Detalls.@%NF) On September 14, 2001, the Newark Division of
the Feder ureau of Investigation (FBI NK) initiated a Full
Field Investigation predicated upon circumstances indicating that
five (5) Israeli nationals, detained in conjunction with the
TWINBOM investigafion, had videotaped the terrorist attack on the
World Trade Center and may have possessed foreknowledge of the
same.

<(}% g /NE., Request analysis of cellular telephones and one pager b1
in possession of the f:Lve Israeli natlonals.

@
M /NOFORN

£C
Zie T 879mgdod.wpd]




‘ /ég?ﬁET/NOFORN '

To: Laboratoryv From- Newark

Re: (8) H 10/08/2001 b1
== —
LEAD (s) :
Set Lead 1:
LABORATORY

AT QUANTICO, VA

1 /
@M Request FAVIAU, Quantico, VA, analyze; one Samsung
Celluar~tkelephone black/silver, one Sprint Cellular telephone

with holder, one Sprint Nokia Cellular phone, and one pager,
small beep Motorola.

*"




i
! Rev. 2413-99) - : ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED -
LABORATORY HEREIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEET

Eim;: 5 Iiigéﬂéiﬂégawzzw S FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION  wmErE sHOWN OTHERWISE
FEASON: 1.4 (C) WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

DECLASEIFY ON: 03-10-2035

pate: October 18, 2001 .
To: ADIC, New York bl

—

Case ID No.: (S)

Lab No.@ﬁ 011001250 HC JD

1) I
A
CXCEPT

WEED 2

Reference:  Communication dated September 28, 2001. TALLIN

— bl

Your No.: (S)
Title: (S)

Date specimens received: October 1, 2001

Specimens: ,
@ xo66 One TDK T-160 VHS video tape
(AGBH009)
(W) W X197 One81/4x53/4 color SONY print
((); (Xl K1968 One 8 % x 10 color FUII print
UL) (‘;z()\ K1969 One 8 % x 10 color FUJI print
W& K70 One 5 3/4 x 8 1/4 color SONY print
@9 (};Q K1971 One 8 ¥ x 10 color FUJI print
/
( (ﬁi 3 : G-3
Deelassify On :
Page 1 of 2

s

This Report is Furnished for Official Use Only




® SRef @

@ ¢ xm One 8 % x 10 color FUJT print
CU} R, KI1973 One 5 3/4 x 8 1/4 color SONY print
@ K  K1974 One 8 % x 10 color FUJI print
(W R x5 One 5 3/4 x 8 1/4 color SONY print
@) W 1976 One 8 ¥ x 10 color FUI print

K1977 One 8 % x 10 color FUJI print

W &
@ W Ko7 One 8 % x 10 color FUJI print

(U) The results of the video tape examination are included in this report.

C(?} The submitted K1966 video tape specimen, K1967 through K1978 prints, be
three sets ofthifteen FUJI prints, and three CD-R disks are being sent to Laboratory b7cC
Examine Explosives Unit). Two sets of FUJI prints and two CD-R disks are for

the New York Division.

(U) Two sets of thirteen FUJI prints along with two CD-R disks are being sent

to the Newark Division via Federal Express on October 18, 2001. One CD-R disk is being
kept and sent to file.

Enclosure (4)

Page2 of2

@ (¥ 011001250 HC JD




ALL INFORMATION CONTALINED :
‘ HEFEIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
WHERE SHOWH OTHERWIZE

T1a (Rev. 5-18-99) ‘

DATE: 0&-10-2010
CLASITFIED BY TCe0322ZLPAPLI/CC

AN E :
A\ LABORATORY

REASON: 1.4 (L) ' " FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
DECLASSIFY ON: 08-10-Z035 WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
Report of Examination
b6
b7C
Examiner Name: ) Date: October 18, 2001
Unit: Forensic Audio, Video & Image AnalysiS  phone No.:
Case ID No.: (S f ol Lab NC(& % 011001250 JD

Results of Examinations:

@ﬁf)\’f he submitted K1966 video tape specimen was reviewed. Best frames
depicting White vans were located and electronically digitized and examined using available
image processing techniques.

(U) A set of operations was performed that included brightness and contrast

adjustment, sharpening, and unsharp masking. The results, however, proved minimal. The
final images were recorded on pictrograhy paper (FUJI prints), and CD-R disks.

- -ﬁl‘{

AATION GON ’
A e \eEASTED £ _XCEQ
VUHERE SHOWN OTH

FAVIAU - Page 1 of 1 Mﬂ’

This Report is Furnished for Official Use Only




. " DATE: 08-10-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
R g CLASSIFIED BY UCSE“,PJ"PL'”CC ‘ HEFEIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
(Rev.0828.2000) ToidtI: 1.4 (L WHERE 3HOWN OTHERWISE

DECLAZSIFY ON: 08-10-2035
%’I/ ORCON/NOFORN

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/21/2001 .o (/

To: National Security Attn: NS-2¢., SgA | |
Wewark ~sK | [
New York I-21, SA| |

o' o

-3 O
@]

From: Philadelphia
Squad 13 b6
Contact: SA| | b7C

Approved By:l VZﬂL/

Drafted By: | |

L3 éase ID”#E"“}S{J (Pending)
Title: )sﬁ A8
() 2L O’ si%ﬁ Report results of interviews with i'b?c

AN o — A ATION CONTATL
W) Eﬁm HEREIN |5 INCLASSIFED EXCEPT
» HOWN OTHE

(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/21/2001

fuﬁDetaiisggggé Information provided by FBI Newark indicated that
[ and | presently detained at the York
er by

County Detention Cent in York County, Pennsylvania, were 5¢
associated with 5 Israeli Nationals who were being detained in - bic
the New York City area for posgibly having prior knowledge of the
captioned terrorist attacks. |and are employed by

the same company, Urban Moving Systems, Inc., as the New York
detainees.

() (EQ | ] Dom | was interviewed

by FBI ladelphia on 09/17/2001 and 09/21/2001 with the
following results.

() éﬁ, On March 21, 2001,[::::::]arriv?f ff %.S. on a 6-

month VisaNand went dlrectly to Brooklyn, NY. stayed in
the Jewish-Israeli part of town, '‘residing at a place called
[::::::](ph) He came to the U.S. to travel as a tourist. He




. MT/ORCON/NOFORN .

To: Nati 1l Securitv . From: Philadelphia
Re: (S) | 09/21/2001 bl

—_

I%%&éame with a friend,[______ ]ILNU. He has no family in the U.S. He

toured Manhattan, Brooklyn, went sightseeing and shopping. b6

stayed here 2-3 weeks. bicC
EUj,M — @6_ On approximately April 12, 2001, flew to

Miami, Israeli's in NY said he should visit Miami to have

some

ing his_star in the U.S. While in Miami, he lived
(ph) and in an apartment belonging

to at| North Miami Beach, FL. An
Israeli he met 1m arrange Oor niim to stay withl L Here,

| | metl___ 1 He went to clubs and bars and stayed there 3-4
weeks.

img& On approximately May 10, 2001,| | returned to
Brookly. nd rented a room on |
| where he stayed for I month.

e @iL On approximately June 10, 2001, | |returned to
Miami 4nd\stayed again with| |obtained a Florida
Driver's license during this visit, with issue date of July 31,
2001. | states his reason for getting a driver's license
was to cut down op transportation costs and borrow a friend's car
to drive places. stayed with[::::::]for 1-2 weeks.

EU?~~~mésa;?é, Sometime after July 31, 2001, (based on the issue
date o driver's 1icense),[:;§:::gretu New York to the

same rented room as before. By is time,
|had joined him in New York from Israel. A business

R

card for| |was found in his belongings, indicating that she
had a iob as al ffor | |

| New York, New York, telephone] |
Ext.]| | refused to admit that this card belonged to hils

| |and insisted that she did not work in the U.S.[::::::]
1d statce, though, thatl had family in the Brooklyn area.

iU)~”'é§%{§éL Sometime in the beginning of August 2001 I
visite assachusetts with a friend of[f::::]namedl (P LNU.

They didn't visit a cityf %ﬁf a place with a lake in the country-

side, the name of which could not recall.

E;% On approxi lv August 27, 2001, I |and| I
were b in Brooklyn. Tiffff]worked for Urban Moving Systems,
Inc., Weehauken, New Jersey, and askad[:::::]for help in a
furniture delivery to| |

w}éfr/ ORCON/NOFORN
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(- Mﬁ On September 10, 2001, _—|_|.ag.1eed|.m_h.elr|:|
w1th r furniture dellvery to Ohio. and

visited the Urban Moving Systems storage location (same as the be

office location) in Weehauken, New Jersey, on the same day to

b7cC

pick-up the furniture. They departed New Jersey Monday evening,
driving a Penske truck. At 11:30 pm, they were stopped by the
Pennsylvania State Police for a traffic violation, on the
Pennsylvania Turnpike.

1 — gﬁ_ On September 11, 200l,| |and arrived in
Worthi ,

Ohio, to deliver furniture. At the customer's

residence, they saw on television what has happened in New York
with regard to the hijackings. They subsequently contacted their

friends and family to inquire about their safetv. FBIJ

Philadelphia contacted the customer,| |

|Worthington, Ohio, telephone numoer | [ who

verified

statements.

A toll receipt was later found in the Penske truck

1ndlca inyg that they entered the Chicago Skyway at 8:00 pm on

September 11, 2001. [ |denied being in Chicago, although,
perhaps he did not understand the question, as his English is
limited. FBI Philadelphia contacted|

. 1

Illinois, telephone number |

informed Philadelphia that two Middle Eastern males delivered two

chairs and a table to his residence at approximately 10:00 pm on
September 11, 2001. Evanston is located just north of Chicago.

i[Iﬁ- ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ﬁ#&_ On September 12, 2001, returning home to New
Jersey, ug

h Pennsylvania, they were stopped again by the

PennsyYvania State Police and detained upon learnlng of thelr
employment with Urban Moving Systems. After examining

assports and other documentation, INS took custody of and
and they were transported to the York County Detention

Center {n, York, Pennsylvania.

(o QQ_[::::::]was born nearl |Israe1 After
finighing 12 vears of school, he | bé
Lo
b7cC
: | He planned ntrance exam Ior The universit bl

, 2001.
iSﬁ“W”[if:ffffEfjand stated that they wouldn't want him anyway because
he wasn't "motivated" (or strong) enough. [::::::]stated that he

s}é\RET/ ORCON/NOFORN
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v
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didn't receive any specialized training and did not have a
security clearance.

(| |

(5

]
| After the polygraph, | |

admitted to being untruthful regarding his employment status (he

Efffff%fle wasn't getting paid by Urban Moving, but only helping

later, he admitted that he was, in fact, getting paid
directly by Urban Moving), the employment status of his

|(he stated that she didn't work at all and was

visiting from Terael. .he later admitted that she did work in the
U.s. but didn't want to get her in trouble).
When questioned about whether he was untruthful about matters
pertaining to the terrorist incident,[::::::]said absolutely not.

QQ_ Based on the polygraph results and upon learning
new in ation from FBI Newark,E::E::] was re-interviewed on
09/21/2001° During the subsequent interview,[ ] admitted
that he was working for Urban Moving Systems and was getting paid
in cash for his services. also admitted that his

(&)

{7

(5)

|did work in New York | [ ] |

have any prior K

| gﬁi, More information was ascertained regarding Urban
Moving ems during the subsequent interview. | |stated

that Max Movers is the same company as Urban Moving. | !

stated that the| |is LNU, who is half Israeli an

half Chinese, perhaps; although he did speak Hebrew. | |
name unknown, an Israeli National, also works for Urban

Moving. There is an Israeli male named| LNU who works
am. ;

and who is usually there every morning between 7-7:30
There are also between 10-12 Russians who work at Urban
Movers, as helpers, periodically.

l%{ ) Based on the information provided by'[:::::]during
theTsec interview as well as documentation seized by FBI

Newark during the search of the Penske truck, it was determined
was being truthful and did not appear to have been

and did not

€ O accacks at occurred
on 09/11/2001. contacted the Israeli Consul at the end of
this interview, and spoke with | |at the Israeli
Consulate in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.
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ussuutnern'Gaza on Thursday. Violence threatens a cease-firé agreea 1o wweuricsuay.

Conspiracy theories say Israel did it

Muslims blame
Sharon, Mossad

By James Cox
USATODAY

ISLAMABAD, Pakistan — In their quest to
solve what one Arab newspaper called “the
Great Whodunnit,” Muslims the world over are
Foinging an accusing finger at their archenemy:
srael,

From Cairo to Kuwait and Damascus to Du-
shanbe, Muslims have singled out the Jewish
state as the unseen hand behind the Sept. 11
terrorist attacks that felled the World Trade
Center towers, ripped a fiery gash in the Penta-
gon and shook the American psyche.

In casual conversations, newspapers and In-
ternet chat rooms, many in the Muslim world
are endlessly chewing over and recycling un-
substantiated rumors that implicate Israel.
They're saying, for example, that:

» Four thousand Jews who worked at the

The Muslim world

World Trade Center were mysteriously absent
the day hijackers crashed two airliners into the
towers.

» A group of five Jews was arrested shortly
following the attacks after being spotted vid-
eotaping the crashes on a New York rooftop
and dancing in jubilation.

Typical is an editorial in the Syria Times. It
named Israeli Prime Minister Ariel Sharon as
the brains behind the Sept. 11 horror. “Sharon s
known for his experience in masterminding
and carrying out massacres and collective kill-
ings,” the newspaper said. “The recent attacks
are actually acts of professional criminals like
Sharon and his ilk.”

Conspiracy theories have been ubiquitous in
the Middle East and Central Asia for centuries.
Wherever there are conflicts, enemies conjure
up complicated scenarios blaming each other
for evil deeds. Israel is a frequent villain.

This month's attacks spurred conspiracy talk
outside the Muslim world as well. Inmediately
after the attacks on New York and Washington,
there were rumors in the USA that hundreds of
Arab-Americans in New York had been warned
and didn't go to work in Manhattan that day.

Some- of the fuel for the current conspiracy
talk among Muslims comes from their religious
beliefs. On the streets of Islamabad, many peo-

i3

FIRVI ety

By Mike Segar. Reuters

Trade Center: Some say 4,000 Jews stayed
home from work at the twin towers Sept. 11.

Fle point out that the killing of innocents vio-
ates the teachings of the holy Koran, That pro-
scription is so central to Islam that many
Muslims simply refuse to believe the perpetra-
tors of the attacks could share their faith. They
are ready to exonerate even professed enemies
of the West, such as Osama bin Laden.

“I believe Osama would not do such a thing
because it is against Islam,” says Zafar Mah-
moud Sheikh, a consultant to one of Pakistan’s
main Muslim political parties.

For others, the simultaneous hijacking of four
American airliners was something even the
clelxl/erﬁgst of Middle East terror groups couldn’t
pull oft.

“I can smell Israeli fingers behind this,” Salim
Abu Sultan, a Palestinianvdiplomat, told the Gulf
News, a daily in the United Arab Emirates. “The
scope of the attack was beyond the capability
of Arabs ... Only the Israelis have the ability to
do such things.” )

In the shadows, many Muslims say they see
Israel's vaunted Mossad spy agency pulling the
strings as puppetmaster.

“The most popularly accepted theory,” Gulf
News reported, is that Sharon’s government en-
gineered the event “to fuel American anger
against Arabs and obtain a ‘green light’ for Isra-

(Iniosks pege, name of
newspaper, CRy and stste.)

ow: 9[28[7001
cowr: oK Todhey

el's ongoing persecution of the Palestinians.”

Within days of the attacks, rumors of Jewish
involvement had sped from the Arab countries
of North Africa and the Middle East to Muslim
nations of Central and South Asia, even reach-
ing the world's most populous Muslim country,
Indonesia in the South Pacific.

But Muslims in the USA clearly are generating |,
much of the anti-Israeli vitriol on the Internet,
says Rasul Bakhsh Rais, an economist at Quaid-
e-Azam University in Islamabad.

“I'm getting these e-mails every day. Who are
these people? I never gave them my e-mail ad-
ggless," he says, scrolling through the electronic

ile,

The accusations directed at Israel have taken
on acrude flavor,

An editorial cartoon in Wednesday editions
of the Pakistani daily The Nation depicted Israel
as a pig, the USA as a ‘salivating wolf and the }
Muslim world as a lamb. As the pig defecated
upstream, the angry wolf blamed the down-
stream lamb for “making the water muddy.”

An op-ed piece in the same edition repeated
the rumor that 4,000 Jews escaped harm on
Sept. 11.1t quoted a Canadian “intelligence ex-
pert” as saying that U.S. intelligence agencies
have found “links” between the attacks and the
Mossad.

The “reported absence” of Jewish fatalities
suggests “word had come down to them
through some mysterious grapevine simply
telling them not to go to work that day,” wrote
Kaleemn Omar, a commentator for Pakistan's The
News, a daily.

The grieving father of suspected hijacker Mo-
hamed Atta, interviewed by Egyptian news
agency MENA, wondered why U.S. media out-
lets had chosen to ignore reports that US. au-
thorities “seized a number of Jews while they
were dancing in celebration over the incidents.”

The answer to that question was obvious to
Ismail Abu-Shanab, a member of the militant
Palestinian group Hamas.

US. news organizations “are largely con-
trolled by the Zionist lobby,” he told reporters
from a pro-Hamas Web site.

Not all the accusations are reserved for Israel.
The willingness of moderate Arab nations to aid
a US-led coalition against terrorism only
proves “Arab rulers are stooges of Americans,
who are always being used by the Jews, our real
enemies,” says Sheikh, the Pakistani political
consultant,

_ The Jewish conspiracy notion enjoys wide
credibility in Pakistan, which risks a popular
backlash if U.S. forces assault Afghanistan in an
effort to capture or kill bin Laden. b1
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Title: I87 |

Synopsis:@aSQ Report results of interviews with

bé
Y A “Derived From™: G-3 bre
= DeglasTify OHvT il
(U) Full Fjeld Investigation Instituted: 09/21/2001
Detailzzgiizi_ Infor i vided by FBI Newark indicated that
| |and presently detained at the York
ouncy Decencion Center by in York County, Pennsylvania, were
associated with 5 Israeli Nationals who were being detained in
the New York city area for poggiblv havi ior knowledge of the
captioned terrorist attacks. and are employed by
the same company, Urban Moving Systems, Inc., as the New York
detainees. FBI Philadelphia interviewed with the following
results:

%J:l DOBI |provided the following
timelin€ regarding his visit to the United States:

,~~»~~*“;é§1§¥[ On July 22 or July 25, ZOOOJ |arrived in
the U.g. a 6-month Visa. He came to New York City and stayed

in some kind of hotel for 1-2 weeks, then stayed with a couple,
[ [LNU (they have since returned to Israel) for 1-2
weeks. He then rented 3 room in a hotel called (ph) for 1

O}/ ORCON/ NOFORN
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To: Natiogmal Securitv._ From: Philadelphia
Re: (8) 09/21/2001 b1

month. During this time, he traveled mostly in New York. bé
passport was stolen shortly after his arrival to the /
States. He received a new passport from the Consulate, but did

not remember the exact date.

M (%) In September, 2000]:' traveled to Miami,
Flor1

a, on vacation. He spent 1 month with a friend he knew
from| | The address on driver's license
is recorded as | |
Florida

}6 In October, 2000,| |returned to New York City

and rented a[______ ] room at] | near| |
The home is owned bv g Jewish family. shared the room with
a friend, (ph) who after two months moved to Brazil.

:!;}65 In January, 2001, moved to| |
| New Jergev, and began working for a moving

company called White Glove. found this job_ through a

newspaper ad. White Glove was run by | |LNU. worked
here for 3 months. L_____J

a@ (;%\ In Marc] | Ireturned £o South Beach,
Florid or 2 weeks. met for the flrst

time, as they were staying at the Ssame aparcment. A similarxr
interview conducted with]| | revealed this apartment belonged

to| Kph)! | Their stays in Florida overlapped by only

one or two days.

“gggzgé_ In May, 2001, returned to New York City and
resume rking for White Glove.

In June or July, 2001, began working for
Urban Moving Systems, moving furniture. |]stated that since
working for these moving companies, he has traveled all over the
East Coast, as well as to Minneapolis, MN and Arkansas. Urban

MovinT Systems isl |by| NU and | | is

LNU.

)(};6» In August, 2001, met |:| again in
Manha j and asked if he would be willing to help him move
furniture for Urban Moving Systems.

,,,,,, g&(%_ On September 10, 2001,:' drove to the Urban

Movin tems storage/office location in Weehauken, New Jersey,
and loaded up a rented Penske truck with furniture to be

sﬁéQET/ ORCON/NOFORN
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Re: (8) 09/21/2001 bl
1 \?elivered in Ohio. drove back to his home in[____ | New

ersey, and slept a few hours. !was with him this entire
time. They started their trip toward Ohio between 4 and 5 pm on
September 10,2001. Later that evening, they were stopped by the
Pennsylvania State Police. Toll receipts found in their truck by
FBI Newark for the Delaware River Toll Bridge dated 09/10/2001 at
5:20 pm and the Pennsylvania Turnpike dated 09/10/2001 at 10:45
pm corroborate this information.

A ﬁ( ) On September 11, 2001, | |and| were in
Oth a

elivered furniture to | had the
televisi d they heard of the terrorist attack while they
were at They drove to Chicago, Illinois, to deliver two

chairs and a table and then begin heading home. They were
anxious to return to New York. They stopped at a rest area to

sleep for a few hours. called home to his| |
|and to [LNU, a Russian Israeli that] [has
ecome friends with. These calls were made from personal

cellular telephone.

(U)o Oél_ On their return home to New Jersey, they were
stopped by the Pennsylvania State Police (PSP) and detained after
PSP realized they were employed by Urban Moving Systems.
Apparently, PSP had been advised to be on the lookout for an
Urban Moving Systems van.

) ”‘QE@&S&I |was born in | | Israel. After finishing
12 years O6f school,| |

II [has a I

| [and an | | who works for a

| | He has a | |that is still

[ He stated that neither he nor any of

his relatives are involved with Israeli Intelligence.

!%(ﬁ I Itook a polygraph on 09/17/2001 and |
Based on these results and further

information provided by FBI Newark, was re-interviewed and
re-polygraphed on 09/21/2001. At the conclusion of this |
in lew,

(8
U.5. and did not have any prior knowledge of the terrorist
attacks that occurred on 09/11/2001.

(TI) (§&, During the subsequent interview with[:::::] he

provide rther information regarding Urban Moving Systems. He

E’M/ORCON/NOFORN
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....To: Natigpal Securit rom: Philadelphia
(5
Re: (8)—| 09/21/2001"

i

~1 O
@]

tated that Urban Moving Systems is the name of the company that
does local moves. Max Movers is the name given to the part of
the company that does long distance moves. Both are owned by
NU and operated from the same physical storage and
office locations. [:::;Jbelieves thatﬂ;ff:;;]INU operates both
of these companies so if a customer is dissatisfied with Urban

Moving, for instance, perhaps they would be willing to do
business with Max Movers.

(7} ~--~--~“Wlidentified other employees at Urban Moving
System§. TNU 1is the] and is
from an Israeli ci r remembers that he was
a [ | [ ]LNU is the| |

[and is from an Israeli city close to
and was_in the | ] Both are Israeli

Nationals, and | |pelieves | [may be out of status with
INS, but is not sure. name unknown, also works
at Urban, and she is also an Israeli Natiomal. [:::f:::]speaks
Hebrew, but believes he ig only half Israeli, and possibly
half Chinese. mentioned| LNU and his who
work in the storage area and as helpers.

(T :EE&KGQ\ On the day of the terrorist attacks,

| called from his cel elephone to
cellular Telephone about 10:00 am EST. 1fiff:ﬁtold| nac
"they" (NFI) went to the roof to get a better view © € twin
towers. [ ]stated that[___ ] told him that he forgot to bring
his camera on the roof to take pictures, because it would have
been an unusual, or awesome sight.

ngﬁiﬁ::;;]nentioned that he did not believe it was
normal workers to "hang out" on the roof for smoke or

coffee breaks. did mention, though, that if there is a
i; a

moving job scheduled for that morning, and usually others
are at the location between 7:00 and 8: m.

(U )a |lended the interview by offering information
that on& can buy an lIsraeli paper in New York City and find pages
of advertisements or job openings for moving companies in that
area. stated that most moving companies in New York are
owned Dby Israelis.

fU3’£S%§£éL~ At the conclusion of the interview,r_____1
contac he Israeli Consul and spoke withJ |at

the Israeli Consulate, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

‘§ﬁa§EF/ORCON/NOFORN
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-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 09/16/2001

| b6
N.Y. | [was interviewed inside the Newark Division of the FBI. | b7e
After being advised of the identity of the Agent and purpose of the
interview, was furnished with an FD-395: Interrogation:
Advice of R : read this form, stated that he
understood, and signed 1it. then furnished the following
information:

. | is a citizen of the State of Israel. He was a |
L] |was |
He 1s a graduate of the |

has been in the United States for approximately one year.
He has been back to Israel for one month during this period. He is
currently in the country illegally as his tourist visa has expired.

He has been employed as a| ] at_Urban Moving Systems for
approximatelyl l He is paid | |in cash by the
owner of Urba (e} ems, identified as (LNU) (later
identified as .

On 9/11/01,| arose between 7 :30 . He rode to work
with two co-workers identifiesd as and | |

These individuals are and |

After leaving | | the van went to | |
[___]and picked up | | another Urban Moving employee.
They traveled through the Brooklyn Battery Tunnel and the Lincoln
Tunnel. advised that they used the EZ Pass lanes at both
crossings. They arrived at Urban Moving Systems in Weehawken
between 8 and 8:30 A.M. They opened the office for the day's
business. (LNU) had not yet arrived.

Shortly after the first explosion,l |received a telephone call

on his cell phone ﬁJ from a friend of his, identified
only as| | (LNT) | oldl |of the explosion at the
World Trade Center. and accessed the internet ’

through two of the oITfice computers and began reading about the
&1 com and YNIT. com, an Israelli newsjy :

00 b7A DATT: i."""‘“' 7 4, £ ﬁ/éfg}
N CLASSﬂTE ' -n.-'— }

- A-. a \ {
Cn estxgzmon on 9/15 / 01 st Newark, N.J. nFCLAS N e AL el ",
f  bia

Date dictated 9 /15/01

v )
,} bé
bL7C

VﬁmUﬁ . -

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Continuation of FD-302 of ,On 2 / 13 / 01 , Page
A few minutes later,l |and |a11
went outside to look at the World Trade Center_as it 1s visible
from Urban Moving Systems. | | and

sudggeste ke a picture of the event for history.
and[z::::égclimbed into the company van and
drove to a parking lot fronting e Hudson River, which gave them a

view of the entire length of both towers. |is not sure if
[ [was in the van with themn. is unsure of the

exact location of this ised that it only took five
minutes to get there. and | a1l
climbed onto the roof of the van to get a better view of what was
going on. admitted that they all took still photographs of
the World Trade Center with | | 35 MM camera, but

denied that he took any video or saw anyone with a video camera.

No one mounted the camera on a tripod or any other mounting device.
[:::ft]has no explanation of reports that they were observed
videotaping the event.

After spending a few minutes at the lot, they drove back to Urban
Moving Systems, where they went up on the roof of the building and
took more still photographs but no videotape.[ ___ |stated that
only one side of one tower is visible from the roof of Urban
Moving. At this point,]| apologized for appearing happy in
the photographs. | [stated that Israel has been dealing with
incidents like this for years. He believes that the United States
will take steps to stop terrorism in the world.

After coming down from the roof, went back inside Urban
Moving and again got on the intermet, accessing CNN. com and YNIT.
com.

After Urban Moving closed for the day,
and |tried to find a way to get back _to New vork
City. On The way, they stopped at White Glove Movers. [ |does
not know the exact location of White Glove but advised that it was
about a ten minute drive from Urban Moving Systems. waited

outsi while |wen ) LNU) .
indicated that many of work at

White Glove. It was after leaving white Glove and looking for a

crossing into New York, that they were stopped by the Police and
arrested.

It was at this point that[  Jadmitted that he had additional
information. stated that on the way to the parking lot,
| remarked " I am glad I brought my camera today."
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Continuation of FD-302 of ,On ) / 13 / 01

, Page

| |further remarked that the camera that he had used belonged

To|
have contained a video camera. |
period when| |and |

photos. |was inside The van.
that

1d not see him doing so.
notebook that was found inside the wvan.
notebook as belonging to him
numbers: | and
numbers as the work and

s shown a copy of

identified the

[ luas asked about two telephone
identified these

home telephone numbers of a female friend,

lhad a backpack with him that could
| also stated that there was a .
| were on the roof taking still bo

. | |said it is possible
was using a video camera from inside the van, but that

He also furnished her home address: |

| ew York, N.Y. At first, denied knowing her
occupacion, then admitted that she i1s employed as a

The following background information was obtained through
observation and interview:

Name
DOB
POB
HT
WGT
Sex
Race
Hair
Eyes
Age
SSAN
Marital Status

Male
Caucasian

None
Single

Home Address:

l|—| NV

|

at

Education:

Employment: | |
Urban Moving Systems
Weehawken, N.J.
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Currently being held in the
Hudson County Jail on Illegal
Immigration Charges (INS)
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Synops:.s@(%L Sets forth results of search at Urban Moving
Systems.

@YX

i O or about 10/10/2001 1 ]
at
Urban Movin i Ken. N1 | | b1
(5 |
| (K] M@s explained bv the ERF.| [! bl
LI I 5= 5 Tesult of This Tonding The ERFI -

Q@ Prior to requesting a search of the premisges of be
Urban ng Systems, on 10/12/2001, Special Agent ;I e
of the N wark Office of the FBI (FBI-NK), and Special Agents o
and| | of the New York Office
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To: News .
Re: (S) 10/16/2001 bl

J\of the FBI (FBI-NYO), were 1nvl€éd b& the Weehawken Police
\ Department (WPD), to witness a-: -search of Urban Moving Systems
being conducted by the WPD.

g(rtl(‘#), Durlng the search conducted by the WPD, it was be
revealed that d all of its contents had been baC
abandoned by the owner of Urban Moving Systems. ‘

This apparently being done to avoid criminal prosecution after
the 09/11/2001 arrest of five of his employees and subsequent
seizure of his office computer systems by members of the FBI-NK
on or around 09/13/2001.

(ii | attorney for the owner of 3 West

18th Street, Weehawken, N.J., advised that the abandone erty b6
in the building was the legal possession of her client NU, b7C
the owner of the building. |advised that the WPD am I

would be allowed to confiscate any property of investigative
interest.[___ Jadvised that he did not want back any property
taken by members of the WPD or FBI.

({2’ During the search, the following items were deemed
of investigative interest to the FBI and retained (see FD-192):

1. Thirty-£five (35) - 3.5" magnetic disks ("floppy
disks".)

2. Fifty-seven (57) - compact disks (CD-ROMS.)

3. Two (2) - "IOMEGA" Zip disks, 100 Megabytes maximum

capacity each.

(i: gﬂ\ Investigation at FBI-NK continues.




) ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
DATE: 09-10-z0l0 HEFEEIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT

CLAZAIFIED BY UCE03Z22LP/PLJI/CC . ' WHEFE SHOWH OTHERIWIZE

FEAS0N: 1.4 (c)
DECLASSTFY “N: 09-10-2035

ET
---- Working Copy =-=--- Page 1
Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 11/28/2001
To: Newark Attn: Sqguad C-9
‘ ssa| | b6
National Security NS-2C biC
SSAl |
From: New York
I-21
Contact: SA |
Approved By: bé
b7C
Drafted By:
gsh %h”CéSE“IDW#;wkﬁQ (Pending) 11
(\g}\" l (Pending)
(8) —Tit1srver]
TWIN TOWERS; —

T |

=
Synopsis(; Sets forth results of two interviéws and - ifﬁ

polygraphs /0f

M ~Bexiyed From..—"G-3
\_E’e/c;assﬁ. Vo

(U) Full Field Inyestigation Instituted: 12/08/1995

13 éﬁéiésuré(s)f%ll%iﬁ one seven (7) page Fd-302 bl
dated 11/16/2001 regarding interview of | |including
original notes, one four (4) page Fd-302 dated 11/13/2001
regarding ipterview of | for others, one seven (7) BE
page Fd-302 regarding 1nterview or | |and one four b7C

(4) page Fd-302 dated 11/13/2001 regarding interview of [:::::]

0

(}4 On 11/13/2001 and 11/16/2001] |

was interviewed by Federal Bureau of Investigation

(FBI) Special Agents (SAs) of the New York office (FBI—NY):
and at the Metropolitan Detention

Center (MDC) located on 3rd Avenue between 28th and 29th Streets

in Brooklyn, NY. The interviewing SAs advised :that the

purpose of this interview was to clarify information obtained

from him by local police and SAs of the FBI's Newark Office (FBI-

NK) after the van was riding in was stopped by police on

Route 3 in New Jersey on 09/11/2001, the day of the attack on the

Detail

~1

o T
@]

bl
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World Trade Center (WTC) in New York City.

Case ID

was

Serial

129
339




(lA

P
---- Working Copy ----

15)

Page 2
interviewed and polygraphed on 11/13/2001 and 11/16/2001.SA
provided an FD-395 (Advice of Rights form) to ;b6
read the form, said he understood the form, signed it bicC
and agreed to proceed with the interview. oluntarily
provided the information contained in the enclosed Fd-302s.
was interviewed and then polygraphed with b6
ect to two main concerns: | | iﬁ?c
|
bl
Preliminary results of the polygraph have shown]| I
b1l
b6
b7C
|
bl

iSj\

b1

bl

) After discussion on his employment after

X2 stated that he worked in the

~1




e

approximately five months. Ensuing discussion showed

to have forfeited approximately two months pay bé
(5,000 Shekels), by voluntarily leaving his job one b7cC
month early. As explained by| |the Israeli
Government allots 5,000 Shekels to any citizen that leaves

%ET
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---- Working Copy ----

Page

6. Eﬁi' Of particular concern was the fact that [:::::::]could
[ 4

rovide a plausible account for the approximate one

not p

month he spent in

prese

with relatives of his

These were relatives that he had just met on his

nt trip to the U.S.

g | X

giig(
Kﬁt oning of |

Given the seemingly unnecessary flight to avoid

employer|

l the cwner of

Urban Moving, coupled with the investigations and arrests of
Israeli "students" working for Israeli moving companies

nationwide, |
(5

5

b6
b7C

bl
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Set Lead 1: (Adm)

NATIONAL SECURITY

AT WASHINGTON, DC

@ﬁ Read and clear.

Set Lead 2: (Adm)

NEWARK

AT SQUAD C-9

@ K Read and clear.
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ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

Pt ‘“HEREIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
;égsstIED BY UCE0322LF/FLI/CC _ . HEREIN 1§ TCLAZSIFIE

ASON: 1.4 (c) ‘l’ u
DECLASSIFY ON: 09-07-2035

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer  to 26 Federal Plaza
File No.

New York, New York 10278

AL MATION CONTAINED | November 19, 2001
HEREIN IS USCHASSIFIED EXCEPT .
W GWN OTHE

| | DATE: -
TEDBY:
leletrOPolltan Detention Center CL?Sgb.gtg
100 29th Street REI'I :':.- N -
Brooklyn, New York 11232 ECEASSIFY O —
b7C

Dear

I wish to personally thank you for the assistance and
cooperation that you and your staff at the Special Housing Unit
(SHU) provided to Acting Supervisory Special Agent (A/ssn)|
| and participating other Special Agents of the Federal
sureau ol Investigation (FBI) during their recent interviews and
polygraphs of subjects detained in conjunction with the terrorist
attack on the World Trade Center, September 11, 2001.

The efforts of you and your staff are a credit to the
dedication and professionalism of the Bureau of Prisons, and
reflect well on all of its employees. It is that same dedication
and professionalism which helps expand the brotherhood of law
enforcement in New York City, making us all more successful in
fighting crime and ensuring domestic security. The assistance
and cooperation that you and your staff provided was singularly

outstanding. In particular, I’'d like to recognize the following
individuals: '

4

In the event that a member of the SHU staff, sérving
between the hours of 8:00am and 12:00am on September 20, 2001,
and later, on November 14 and 16, was inadvertantly omitted, I
ask that they be recognized as well.




On behalf of the FBI’s New York Office, Division I, *

Branch B, you have my sincere gratitude and appreciation for your
profe551onallsm

Sincerely,

Asslstant Special Agent-in-Charge
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DATE: 03-07-2010 ] _
CLASSIFIED BY UCE032ZLP/PLI/CC ALL INFORMATION CUNTAINED

p i HEFEIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEFT
ED442 Rev. 11-02-1999) DECLAZSTFY m‘_m_zaﬂ . WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE

sﬁ(fa'r/ ORCON/NOFORN

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 01/28/2002
To: Newark
From: Newark

C-9
Contagt: SA

REREI 16 ) EXCEPT
¢ 3 HEA
Approved By: WHERESFo vt Ui niwril
Drafted By:
| Case ID #: (é\/mﬁyocy | (Pending) bl
ESJ"Title:‘(?/NF/OC)
TWIN TOWERS; e
Synopsis: (U) Statistical accomplishment report for captioned
investigation.
@K  pmmee—
Dec §1fy On*t o i
bl
ES?‘“W“Referenc~ 151

Details(:, & The purpose of this communication is to cite the
document Placed into the above captioned substantive case file,
in order to claim the appropriate statistical accomplishment.

The serialized document from which the statistical
accomplishments were derived is referenced above.

EZE/ bl

sﬁxéET/ ORCON/NOFORN

(s




. SB@/ORCON/NOFORN .

To: Newark F )
Re: (S/NF/0C) 01/28/2002 -

———

Accomplishment Information:

Number: 1

Type: IDENTIFICATION OF FIS/TERRORIST FRONT/COVER ORGANIZATION
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY

Claimed By:
SSN:
Name : b6
Squad: CB9 b7C
144

S}@T /ORCON/NOFORN

2




- DATE: 03-07-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
I CLASSIFIED BY U!" 132 ZLE A PLIACC . HEREIN IS UHCLAZSIFIED ERCEPT

& ELZON: 1.4 (c o : TS
FI-542 (Rev. 11-02-1999) oo 1.4 (e - WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE
SW/ORCON/NOFORN

DECLASSIFY OH:
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

-7 =

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 01/28/2002

To: Newark

b6
b7C Z
From: Newark
C-9
Cowta t: SA ALL T 1
N 4 Bos ok [REVJIQ{ . w:75EX‘EPT
pproved By WHERE Sk w.m{m_.w
Drafted By: ~ \
18] case 10 #: {§/wF/00) | (penaing) |
bl

(8] - ritles \ssLNF/oc)l — = I
- JTWIN TOWERS; '
3] | | ]

Synopsis: (U) Statistical accomplishment report for captioned
investigation.

<j> yéL_ Dexived F em?f’gata
hdgggl S1fy Ol

8 eI =

Details ( The purpose of this communication is to cite the
document pYaced into the above captloned substantive case file,
in order to claim the appropriate statistical accomplishment.

The serialized document from which the statistical
accomplishments were derived is referenced above.

bl




. WORCON/NOFORN .

To: Newark From: ,
Re: (S8/NF/0C) 01/28/2002 bl

Accomplishment Information:

Number: 1

Type: FIS/TERRORIST TECHNIQUE/TRADECRAFT IDENTIFIED

ITU: AGENT INTERVIEW

ITU: LTAISON WITHIN FBI

Claimed By;
SSN:
Name:
Squad: C9

[}

~J
(@}

Number: 1

Type: DENY FIS IO OR TERRORIST ENTRY INTO U.S.
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY

ITU: LIAISON WITHIN FRI

Claimed By:
SSN: be
Name: bic
Squad: C9

*

S T /ORCON/NOFORN
2




R

DATE: 03-07-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
CLAZSIFIED B‘fi‘m::LPﬂ'LJwE . HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCERT
FEALSON: 1.4 | . WHERE SHOWH OTHERWISE
.. FD-542(Rev. 11-02- : : ” i
DA% ReV. 11-02-1999) 1o TRy o WB-07-2035
S T /ORCON/NOFORN

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 01/28/2002

To: Newark

From: Newark bé
c-9 b7C

Contact: SA | ‘WJ

1. l‘f f" i k‘ 3 Y " \ j

Approved By

Drafted By:

; r ' >
Case ID #: (S/OC/NF)‘ _J((Pending) -é?i:;//
bl
(3] Titler Ysyoc/nm) | ]

JTWIN TOWERS;

| )

Synopsis(; Statistical accomplishment report for captioned
atrion.

investig
V4 fjjizggﬁagggzz:Géz“‘“
G;) F{ De sify On: X
|: S :| e "Reference: | ( )

. —
Details%@}%ﬁ_ The purpose of this communication is to cite the
document placed into the above captioned substantive case ‘file,
in order to claim the appropriate statistical accomplishment.

The serialized document from which the statistical
accomplishments were derived is referenced above.




‘ MI‘/ORCON/NOFORN .

To: Newark Fraom: Newark
Re: (S/OC/NF)

01/28/2002 bl

Accomplishment Information:

Number: 5

Type: POSITIVE INTELLIGENCE (DISSEMINATED OUTSIDE FBI)
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY

ITU: TUSIC REPORTING

Claimed By: ‘
SSN: b6
Name : bic
Squad: C9
*
%ﬁX%ET/ORCON/NOFORN

2




DATE: 09-07-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

CLASHTFIED B¥ UCE0322L0 /PLI/CC HEREIN I5 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
“ REASON: (] ‘ WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE
FD§42 Rev. 11-02-1999) pECLAZS TN 00-07-203E

s}a@/ ORCON/NOFORN

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 01/28/2002
To: Newark
From: Newark b7cC

C-9
Contact: sa| |

RMLATICN CONTAINED
Approved By‘i’d HEREIN &S 1ED EXCEPTY
Drafted By: N WHERE Hu“’N Ull"itn

Case ID #: (S/NF/OC)‘l I(Pending)
bl

isj””TiEIéEMWTSJNF/OC)”

CIWIN TOWER N
(5] |
Synops;s(@Q@Q, Statlstlcal accomplishment report for captioned
investigation.

CLg =l

bl
(&)~ Reference:’
?_
Details:(; The purpose of this communication is to cite the
document placed into the above captioned substantive case file,
in order to claim the appropriate statistical accomplishment.

The serialized document from which the statistical
accomplishments were derived is referenced above.

bl
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. S,EQET/ORCON/NOFORN .

To: Newark Fram: Newark .—
Re: (S/NF/0C) 01/28/2002 bl
—

Accomplishment Information:

Number: 1

Type: FIS/TERRORIST ACTIVITY OBSERVED/DETECTED
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY

ITU: USIC REPORTING

Claimed By; b6
QSN : b7C
Name :

Squad: C9

Number: 1

Type: IDENTIFICATION OF FIS/TERRORIST FRONT/COVER ORGANIZATION
ITU: FIS REPORTING

ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY

ITU: USIC REPORTING

Claimed By: b6
SSN: b7C
Name :

Squad: C9

Number: 24

Type: POSITIVE INTELLIGENCE (DISSEMINATED OUTSIDE FBI)
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY

ITU: SEARCH (NON-CONSENSUAL)

ITU: USIC REPORTING

Claimed By: o
SSN': b
Name: bic
Squad: C9

*

%ﬁ&éﬁ?/ORCON/NOFORN
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DECLARIIFIED BY UCE03ZZ2LPAFPLJ/CC
('ﬁev 0_8.28‘-2000) oW 09-07-2010

W FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: PRIORITY Date: 09/12/2001

To: Tel Aviv
From: Newark

Squad C-8, Pyblic Corruption o
Contact: SA| bo

Approved By:

. y -
Drafted\BxK: L :7 b7A
Case ID\ )

Title: | TWIN TOWERS BOMBIN_G] DA’I"E’“‘/’)' :
0: NEW YORK CLASSWB,D BY:
REASOM: 1.4(

Synopsis: Identify Internet user. BECLABSWYON

Enclosure(s): Copy of e-mail. e e

Details: On 09/11/2001, Newark Division obtained "the enclosed
copy of an e-mail pursuant to a search warrant executed in
connection with the captioned :anest:.gatlon Newark wishes to
identify the sender of the e-mail.

The owner of the domain is b6
[confact person] bic
ITh@e \iomain is |
INFORMANQH PO ITAIRE
ffilé‘—%ui‘l IS UNCL\ Sz “ = , uck T gééa :
WHERE SHOWN ( » HI:R? IS UNCI 2= = D)
Yol Jeum I Ok sg.

eAe v C\\.&"‘-“\\‘A \.bc’@jg

| rong @ .

) % \\[Q\
I = |
'\'e‘\"u\ W‘S \Lk} \'z_/s*/o‘v .

h C\\"‘S\rcﬂaw WLLAR ov cb qu‘ A %
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Q\o(_ eSS l \
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To: Tel Aviv Fr Newark

9/12/2001

b7A
® -
LEAD (s) :
Set Lead 1:
TEL AVIV
AT PETACH TIQUA
Identify sender of enclosed
+*
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DATE: 09-07-20L10 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

FY[ - 12/14/01 (a) L,g;r LR I__H_,DUJQGLEJI | N ):"I_.I_‘, 3 o Y LR W b 1 gl O B W M .E;i\.l.r.faf L Page 1 ;i
T P aa s | b R R
DESRASSIFY ON: 09-07-2035
From: " .
To: I7ﬁws group AP0 ATION ’CONTA'?\. [
Date: Fri, Dec 14, 2001 9:21 AM HEREIR T3 O 6L QS D EXCEPT
Subject: FYI - 12/14/01(a) WHERE SHOWHR-OTHERWAS
—— T T T w“‘w"?‘
From open source media reports. <t~ “" "S’ ’ .
" DATE =TS 77/
2 Aeett 2
1) From www.foxnews.com CLASS ‘!“KFDBY F ATt L]
RE phA P @
12/12/01 DECLF GSIFY OT% /)_. At 30 s R

Suspected Israeli Spies Held by U.S.

WASHINGTON - Some 60 Israelis, who federal investigators have said are part of a long-running effort
to spy on American government officials, are among the hundreds of foreigners detained since the Sept.
1 1 terror attacks, Fox News has learned.

The Israelis, a handful of whom are described as

active Israeli military or intelligence operatives,

have been detained on immigration charges or

under the new Patriot Anti-Terrorism Law. Federal investigators said some of
them failed polygraph questions inquiring about alleged surveillance

activities against and in the United States.

There is no indication the Israelis were involved in the Sept. 1 1 attacks, but investigators suspect that
they may have gathered intelligence about the attacks in advance and not shared it.

A highly placed investigator told Fox News there are "tie-ins," but when asked for details flatly refused to
describe them. "Evidence linking these Israelis to 9-1 1 is classified, | cannot tell you about evidence
that has been gathered. [t is classified information," the source said.

An Israeli Embassy spokesman offered categorical denials, and said any suggestion of Israelis spying on
or in the United States is simply not true.

But Fox News has learned that one group of Israelis spotted in North Carolina recently is suspected of
keeping an apartment in California to spy on a group of Arabs who the U.S. authorities are investigating
for links to terrorism.

Numerous classified documents obtained by Fox News indicate that even prior to Sept. 1 1, as many as
140 other Israelis had been detained or arrested in a secretive and sprawling investigation into suspected
espionage by Israelis in the United States.

Investigators from numerous government agencies are part of a working group that has been compiling
evidence in the case since the mid-1990s. These documents detail hundreds of incidents in cities and
towns across the country that investigators say quote "may well be an organized intelligence-gathering
activity."

Investigators are focusing part of their efforts on Israelis who said they are art students from the
University of Jerusalem or Bezalel Academy and repeatedly made contact with U.S. government
personnel by saying they wanted to sell cheap art or handiwork.

Documents say they "targeted" and penetrated military bases, the Drug Enforcement Administration, the
Federal Bureau of Investigations, dozens of government facilities and even secret offices and unlisted
private homes of iaw enforcement and intelligence personnel. bl

Another part of the investigation has resulted in the detention and arrest of dozens of Israelis working at

SRRREF gy _

I




CEYT - 1274701 (a) ‘ i T .

kiosks in American malls, where they had been selling toys called "Puzzlecar" and "Zoomcopter."

Investigators suspected a front. Shortly after the New York Times and Washington Post reported the
detentions of Israelis on immigration charges last month, the carts began vanishing.

Why would Israelis spy in and on the United States?

A General Accounting Office investigation referred to Israel as Country A and said, "According to a U.S.
intelligence agency, the government of country A conducts the most aggressive espionage operation
against the U.S. of any U.S. ally."

A Defense [ntelligence report said Israel has a "voracious appetite for information."

“The Israelis are motivated by strong survival instincts which dictate every facet of their political and
economic policies," the DIA report said. "it aggressively collects military and industrial technology and
the U.S. is a high priority target.

“Israel possesses the resources and technical capability to achieve its collection objectives," the
document concludes.

2) FBI mailing hundreds of thousands of cards seeking clues about anthrax-tainted
letters
Associated Press

December 13, 2001, 12:02 PM EST

NEWARK, N.J. -- The FBI will send out cards this holiday season to hundreds of
thousands of New Jersey and Philadelphia residents in an effort to find those
responsible for mailing four anthrax-laced letters in the Trenton area. The

cards will include a sample of the handwriting from the tainted letters and
excerpts from the profile FBI experts have developed of the anthrax mailer's
likely personality traits.

They also will remind residents they can collect a reward of more than $1
million for information leading to a conviction, said Special Agent Sandra
Carroll, a spokeswoman for the Newark FBI office.

“"We're trying to keep the information in front of people to see if they think

of something, or if something in it acts to jog their memories," Carroll told

The Star-Ledger of Newark for Thursday's editions. The cards will go out before
Christmas to a broad area surrounding Trenton and extending into Philadelphia.
The four letters passed through the Trenton-area postal processing plant in
Hamilton.

Carroll said the cards will be similar to those sent out in October by the

Postal Service, which told people how to handle suspicious packages. The final
form and wording of the FBI's card is still under development.

Copyright ¥ 2001, South Florida Sun-Sentinel

3) Senators Seek Gun Purchase Records

By JESSE J. HOLLAND
.c The Associated Press

WASHINGTON (AP) - Two Democratic senators urged Attorney General John Ashcroft on Thursday to




DATE: DQ—D?—ZUL\.

CLASSIFIED EY UCRU322LE/PLI/CC
REAZON: 1.4 (c)
DECLASSIFY ON:

FD-302 (Rev. 10-6-95)

09-07-2035

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

On 01/10/2002, computer hard-drives containing data or mirror
images of the hard-drives found inside the central processin
unit's (CPU'G) listed below, were received by SA| |from
[Cart Examiner) Franklin Township RA and entered

SA
into evidence.

The CPU's were previously seized, during a search of Urban
Moving Systems, located at 3-18th Street, Weehawken, New Jersey,

Serial Number

ALL INFORMATI g (HTLTNED
HEFEIN IS THC yIFIED EXCEPT
WEEFE SHOWH OTHERWIZE

-1-

01/10/2002

Date of transcription

[}

ey
Q

07087.
Item # Name
1 No name CPU
2 Pentacles CPU
3 No name CPU
4 Pentacles CPU
5 Dell CPU
6 Dell CPU
7 Pentacles CPU
8 Dell CPU
9 Dell CPU
10 Pentacles CPU
11 Dell CPU
12 No name CPU
13 Dell CPU
14 No name CPU
15 No name CPU
16 Iomega Peerless

£

igation on
A

1/10/2002

a _Franklin Togaship, NJ

Date dictated

1/10/2002

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

[

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agencyy
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¢ " (Rev: 08-28-2000) ‘

DATE: 08-085-z2010

CLASSIFIED BY UCS03Z2ZLP/PLI/CC FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REAZON: 1.4 {c)
DECLASSIFY ON: 09-08-2035

ALL INFOFMATION CONTAIMED . -
. HEFEIN IS5 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
WHEERE SHOUN OTHERWIS

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 07/08/2002
To: Newark Attn: SA | | c-9
BULKY EXHIBITS
b6
From: Newark b7cC

TRA
Contact: SA

Approved By:

| (Pending) (e bl
’ ‘ -, !
TIWIN I[OUNWERS] 'ALL INFORS i .u:: A :
) | " HEREMIS D EXGEPT
5 N = WHERE st :
(Uj«SynopsisjES%o report the collection of evidence from Israeli
national rested at Mount Holly, NJ on 08/14-15/2001.

iUﬁ‘Administrativezgzéhe evidence collected in this matter was

received by the/r&porting agent on 06/28/2002, due to caseload
and other responsibilities, the material collected was not sent
to Bulky Exhibits in a timely manner and held in secure space in

bé
the Trenton R/A. b?c
. n!(‘
iujmwmenclosure(s){iééhe Mount Holly Poligé Department reports <
regarding arrésfs on 08/14-15/20018# 2lone with_nhotoaranhs of (‘ 3
and| | r3

P 4 Ny .b'fa 3‘“/0) )
Details: This entire commu%ibation is classified LSEEREI é’ .

1,
iy 08/14/2001 at approximately 10:30 PM | |
and | | were stopped and found to be in possession of a
RYDER rental truck which was overdue and reported stolen. Both
were taken into custody and held in the Burlington County Jail.
in%n 08/15/2001 at approximately 04:55 AM two individuals
appeared at_the Burlington County Jail and paid for the bail of

[ | and |These two individuals were also in possession
of an overdue rental truck which was also reported st
two individuals were identified as| | and

All were arrested and charged-with possession of stolen property.

SESKET. g M
189Immo . EC ’ C




‘hese individuals were ident#fied as Israeli nationals
operatifng moving company called The
statements given to the arresting offficers were inconsistent and
did not make any sense. All four individuals provided home
addresses in Florida. The arresting officers could not establish
any legitimate reason why these individuals were in Mount Holly,
NJ. This information along with two brief cases in their
possession at the time of their arrest are being provided to the
Newark case agent. The circumstances and pedigree of these
individuals seem to mirror the profile of the individuals
identified in captioned matter. It should be noted that the
initial traffic stop was made at the intersection of Route 541
and Holly Lane which is approximately a half mile from the
residence of | [Mount

. Holly, NJ, | | This Information is being submitted

for any action deemed appropriate.
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DATE: 09-08-2010 ALL INFOFMATION CONTAINED

CLASSIFIED BY U 2aLPAPLJ/CC HEFEIN I35 UNCLASIIFIED EXCEPT
A WHEFE SHOWN OTHEEWISE

DECLARSIFY 0MN: 09-08-2035
S ET

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 07/15/2002
b6
To: COUNTERINTELLIGENCE Attn: SSA I I CD-2C b7C
Room 4066
ALL ,,
Newark HEQHNI°UN -j v SA c-9

WHEBES e

From: Newark oo

TRA
Contact: SA|

Approved By: CL&%QWWWﬂhin
/‘,{

bl L aen e 3.4

Drafted By:

TWIN TOWERS;
ish””mwi J ~————;:] b6

— . . b7cC
~Synopsis: To report the detention of at Merxcer

County Airport on 10/30/2001.

W ified
Reaso

assify On

Enclosure (s)¥ QéL_ Enclosed for receiving offices is a copy of a
twenty two page report from the MERCER COUNTY SHERIFF'S office
investigation report regarding a suspicious vehicle at MERCER
COUNTY AIRPORT on 10/30/2001 and a color photograph of[:::::::]

b6
DOB | . p7C
Details: 6n 10/30/2001 the MERCER COUNTY SHERIFF'S office
contacte e TRA and advised that an ISRAELI national was

identified during a traffic stop at MERCER COUNTY AIRPORT while
driving a 1997 white MITSUBISHI truck with Maryland registration
The vehicle was stopped as it was observed in the
vicinity of the main terminal of the airport. The officer who
confronted the driver advised that could not provide an :
explanation as to his presence in the a¢rport.[:::?]provided
consent to search his vehicle which vielded information that| | \\\

—

was employed by| [

@x@
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To: COUﬁEER INTELIGENCE _ From: Newark

Re: (8) 07/15/2002 bl

b7C

Ca |Additional paperwork indicated that[::::]was making
deliveries forl in New Jersey and Pennsylvania.

ﬁ; [::::]provided an ISRAELI passport # Iindicating

e’was here in the United States on_a B1/B2 visa. admitted
hat he was making deliveries for| | Which is in
direct violation of the restrictions regarding his visa. Two
IMMIGRATION and NATURALIZATION SERVICE (INS) agents were
dispatched to the scene. After a short interview it was
determined that INS could not take this individual into custody
unless he admitted that he was receiving monetary compensation
for the deliveries.

Yé was charged with driving with an invalid drivers
1 se 1ssued a summons and released.

A 35MM camera was observed in the cab area of the
véricle. The film from this camera was confiscated and forwarded
to the Photographic Processing Unit under Major Case 182. This
film was returned by the Lab and re-submitted by the writer on
12/05/2001 (see attached EC). The status of this film is unknown.

LN m\é\ was the only individual in the vehicle at the time
o he stop and he did not provide an adequate explanation as to

why he was in the airport. He would only admit that he had an
interest in aircraft and was traveling the UNITED STATES with no
inerary or specific destinations planned.

TIC CITY EXPRESSWAY showing that he paid a toll at the same
exit as the FEDERAL, AVIATION ADMINISTRATION (FAA) CENTER at
Pomona, NJ. [::::Tigaln refused to provide any explanation as to
why he had traveled to that location.

it
|:'|'_'|':| % f Also in the cab of the vehicle were receipts from the

This incident seems to mirror similar events that have
kenh place in New Jersey that have been previously reported
under captioned title. This information is being submitted for

any action deemed appropriate.

Descriptive Data:

b?ﬁ{u Reference
éf',_ (17 %:
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To:
Re:

*

COUN' From: Newark b1
(8) 07/15/2002
/.

o’
R W 7

ace: 4
Sex: M 2
DOB: | |
POB: =i
DLN: ]

PNO: ;
Event Date: ¥ 10/3 01
Address (es) - ¥
House #: iV
Street Name: 7?___
City: bt
State: ;‘; CA
Postal Code: T ]
‘ Country: /i USA
~—— ;_/ —
t

b6
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DATE: 09-08-2010
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REAZON: 1.4 (c)

DECLASSIFY ON: 09-08-2035

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I5 UNCLAISIFIED EXCEPT
WHERE =SHOWN OTHERWISE
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FEASON: 1.4 (c)

DECLASSIFY OM: 09-05-2035

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEFEIN I35 UNCLAZSIFIED EXCEFT
WHEFE SHOWH OTHERWISE
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DATE: 05-08-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

CLASSIFIED BY UCA0322LPAPLI/CC HEEEIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPFT
BEASON: 1.4 (o) WHERE SHOWHN OTHERWIZE

DECLASSIFY OM: 09-05-2035
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NO. 113 P.1

DEC.17.1987  1:24AM ' :
“ DECLASSIFIED. BY T_rtsnszzLP,.spLJ;cc‘

0N 0=2-05-2010

FBI FACSIMILE %%

CLASSIFIED BY:
REASCN:
: DEC]
PRECEDENCE . CLASSIFICATION
[ﬁmediate [J Top Secret Time Transmitted:
[ Priority Eg-*t g Senders Initials; AT
[0 Routine [] Confidential Number of Pages: 7

[0 Sensitive (including cover sheet)

"ALL INFORM ;
ﬁERElN IS N ] Unclassified
WHEBE SHOV .
! S P Date: £ /1372001
’ Name of Office )
Facsimile Number; 9:7‘5*?‘92 - 0D | o
Name . Room Telephone

From: FTRHA « 100 DAVIDSON AVE.; SUITE 209, FRANKLIN TWP., NJ aagra
Name of Office

swjec: _ (DLAce, Laab@wk

Special Handling Instruetions:

Originator's Name; ‘ Telephone: _73z.4c8.v02e

Originator's Facsimile Number:  73z-4e9-79as

Approved: :

Brief Description of Communieation Faxed:

: : WARNING .- SMeIE
Information attached to the cover sheet is U.S. Government Property. If you are not the intended recipient of this
informarion, disclogure, reproduction, distribution, or use of this information ig prohibited (18.U8C, § 641), Please
notify the originator or local FBI Office immediately to arrange for propes disposition.




DORIC APARTMENT CORPORATION

100 MANHATTAN AVEN[
SUITE 104
UNION CITY, NEW JERSE

Phone: 201-866-4664
Fax: 201-866-8020

DATE

GUESTLOG
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SIGNATURE IN

‘NAME OF PERSON APT. #
VISITING

TIMEIN TIME
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CLASSIFIED By »
REASON: 1.4(

»
N~ TRev. 08-282000)  REASON: 1.4 (c)

(gy - Tit

e ALL INFORMATION CONTAIMED
DATE: 09-0§-2010
HEREIN I% UNCLAISIFIED [EXCEPT
CLAES » BY UCH JPLISC
LASAIFIED BT 1 l:‘.I‘P' FLIJCE . WHERE ZHOWH OTHEREWISE |

DECLASSIFY ON: 09-05-2035 ; |
. S ET '

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE . Date: 09/10/2002

To: Counterintelligence Attn: “ssa | | f}f

From: ¥Newark !

|
Cont ct.
w#\y}/e a

Approved By: ' LL\NFOR }
ﬁEﬂad\bUﬁ
Drafted By: }NH Vi

“ (Pending)

4

bl

—

TWIN TOWERS:

| ,
T00: NEWARK [

~1 O

@]

oo

Synopsis: @')XL_Results of telephonic lead set by SSA |
8/29/02 FBIHQ.

WA e
N Decd=a€8ify On: X1

A@ninistrative% Newark notes that the two individuals
listed below wer eady interviewed at length by Newark- FBI
regarding events: around 9/11 with no significant results.

ed ) mmie—m e e

Telephonic lead set by SSA| [on 8/29/02 (to SA
- FBINK) .

Detailsw and | |both now
reside a 00 Manhattan Avenue, Union City, New Jersey b

I
They w i iewed at Bayonne Medical Center on 9/9/2002 b
was being admitted to Bayonne Medical center).

~1 O

(@]

nhey both stated they have already been interviewed at length
regarding activities surrounding 9/11. erter asked bot
individuals to review ph raph in 1

/, ‘.2‘_7'35‘)'& 0)-46(.'/ . i
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To: Countgrintelligenc 'From: Newark 7
-Re: (8) "03/10/2002 bl )

s bé
/ b7cC

| | and] | had no recollection of seeing any
of these individuals either before,during, or after 9/11/01.

| and| |are still owner/operators of] |

| Writer notes during the course of this lead two
contacts were made with[;:;;:;f%at this apartment complex. Both
(names not provide ad been asked by writer if they
new what type of employment| [vere involved with. The

response on both occasiong was they ar, ainters/ home
improvement experts. Both see almost "daily

carrying home improvement supplies to various jobs, and had no
reason to doubt th i i me improvement company
which is operated

*"




/ DATE: D3-08-2010 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED :

- FBIHQ yisit EETH - - T I 15 UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT  Page 1
Qist 1y By oanszzipmLI /. L SHOUN OTEERWISE g

REASON: 1.4 (c)
 DECLASSIFY ON: 09-08-2035

From:

To: b6
Date: Mon, Aug 26, 2002 10:21 AM le
Subject: FBIHQ visit

' ©

On 08/20 and 08/21, IRS[______| FBIHQ was accompanied by SSA[ ] FBIHQancEl .
heir clearances were passed via |the week prior to their arrivval. They arrived in

ewark to review some sensitive 303 matters. The files were found to be all in order and they were
pleased with the Newark investigation. This is a national intiative via HQ personnel and their findings will
be written into a report, a copy of which will be sent to the Newark case file. This was not an audit of any L,_——-

type of our investigation, it was more like a 'field trip' so that they could get a feel for the surroundings,
see the buildings/company involved efc..... as well as speak to the New York polygraph examiner who was
involved in the case. C-9 played tour guide for the duration of their trip and answered all of their
questions. | received a thank you note from IRS|:|this morning stating how pleased they were with
C-9's hospitality. ver gl

o b} \“
ﬁ\PIV‘ ’.‘“r‘ v r - (-.’a-" '

If you need any additional details, please let me know.

]

CC:

Pprsmnnasmeners | iemrs et

bl
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Page 1

- Constru@@lin gu

}7? TETETTS-OE-I0n T T T ‘N ’

: ﬂté.ﬁ%ﬂ-z{;@w;ca«s%gz‘wyﬂaﬂ._ FUCNESE
REASON: 1.4 (o)

DECLASSIFY ON: 09-08-2035

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

From:

To:

Date: Wed, Aug 28, 2002 2:09 PM
Subject: Construction guys

>opcfet ™

Some info. | spoke to the apartment|

New York skyline. She was unable to obtain visitor logs for 09/11/2001 or prior, but was able to verify
construction in apartmengl had begun sometime in August 2001. The workers were

and they are

| They were painti

HEREIN I3 TNCLAZSIFIED EXCEFT
WHERE ESHOWH OTHERWISE

|Apartment|:|does have a view of the .‘

in their late 20's or early 30's and allegedly have thelr own company,
g on 09/11/2001, 09/12/2001 and did not complete until 09/14/2001.

They had Tived in the building since

reside there. Residents believe that
will be sending me some m

and recently purchased a unit, possibly and still
is Argentinian and[_____]is Puerto Rican.

ore information on these guys, via mail.

If you need anything else, let me know.

4

" parE:_E
CLASSH?'
REASON: §

b1

pony




ey DATE: 03-08-20l0 ' ALL INFORIMATION CONTAINED
. ~.w , CLASSIFIED EY TJC'ZZLP_S’PLJ;"CC . HEFEIN I3 UNCLAZSIFIED EXCEPT

47 REASON: 1.4 [c) WHERE SHOUN OTHEEWISE
0828
(Rev 282- 2000) [ECLASSTFY ON: 09-08-2035

S@QﬁT/ORCON/NOFORN

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/11/2002 Eg
To: Counterintelligence Attn: 'SSA |
SIO
CAT-F
From: Newark
Cc-9
Contact: SA|
/1 ,
A : bé
pproved By | bc
Drafted By: | ':5:'
-—
- Cage-ID#y - P8LOC/NEY | Pendin —
(5 TSYLOC/NF) ( g) B
Title: US/OC/NF
(&) TWIN TOWERS ' b1
r 1
R
)
Synopsist{v & Request shipment of evidence to
Counterintelllgence. -
/ish bl
|:S:| be shipped to SIOC, Counter j O &
analysis by SSA ’ ‘ DATE:' 2 BM

be  CLAGSTTIRD BY:
P7C REAS
DEC]

[BRS E0183903Y = B Fpi8BITTS
Bso = Al

SEXRET/ORCON/NOFORN
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RET,/ORCON/NOFORN

To: Counterintellicencas BTrom: Newark
Re: (S/0C/NF , 09/11/2002
LEAD (s) :
Set Lead 1:
COUNTERINTELLIGENCE

AT WASHINGTON, DC

(U) Read and clear.

*"

S?ﬁgﬁ?/ORCON/NOFORN

2
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CLASTITIED BY:
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REASON: 1.4 (o) FEIN IS UNCLASSIFIED ExXCEPT
(Rcv 08-28-2000) DECLAZEIFY ON: 05-05=2035 WPUHERE SHOWH OTHERWISE

§§<%ET/ORCON/NOFORN
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

DATE: 09-08-2010 :
y CLASSIFIED BY UCﬁUBﬁiLPﬁPLchc ALL INFUFMATION CONTAINED

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/11/2002 e
©
To: Counterintelligence Attn: SSA bre
SIO
CAT-F

From: Newark I
C-9 b

Contact: SA|

Approved By:

Drafted By: k Wt

[8) - Case ID #1-XR/OC/NF) r7 J ] (Pending)

——

— bl
Title: é(oc/NF HI

iSJ WIN TOWERS
151 | /J

Synopsis@éif%{ Request shipment of evidence to
n 1

Counteri igence.
Gi X DeritvedsEremI_ G bl
\ .-~”a551fy Oon: 18]
Details: G&i Reguest evidence contained in (1B25 BC E01889034,f
)/ Case ID# and (1B30 BC E01889039 Case IDi
N |[pe shipped TG SIOC, Counterlntelllgence D1v1s1on, for . _.
(5 analysis by SSA ) ] - IR
DATTE
b6 CL Agﬁfﬂ?‘ﬂﬁ s 1%
b7

an

1\
%ﬁQ%ET/ORCON/NOFORN

© —
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DATE: 09-08-201( } ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
CLASSIFIED BY U322LP/PLI/CC , HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
REAZON: 1.4 (c) ‘ WHERE SHOWN OTHERVISE
Rev.08282000)  DECLASSTFY ON: 09-08-2035

S T/ORCON/NOFORN

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/12/2002
To: Newark Attn: Evidence
b6
From: Newark b7C
C-9
Contact: SA

Z

Approved By: | | "ALL ATION CONTAMNED
HEREIN IS U [ED EXCEPT
Drafted By: [},‘\ID:i WH VN OTHER .

Case ID #: "¢</'OC7NF')'I'~' (Pending) bl

1 (Pending) o

YIWIN TOWBRRS )
(5) ==

PENTTBOMB;
MAJOR CASE 182

is:l,_“%Synopsis: M Request transfer of evidence from b7a

'iequest the following evidence be transferred to

e g 2 e AT ST “"':v'“.“
b1 , - g’ a ‘ / [
1B25 DATE: - Ji_ =4
1B30 CLA!‘*Q;}TIEUR )
1B32 — -' A0
18177 . PECLASSIFY ON: 7- 380 =
1B24 2 ‘ - e
1B50 e B - _—
1B29 o . e
1B25 ( ,
* N\
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%ET /ORCON/NOFORN
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FEDERAL BEUREATL OF INVESTIGATIORN
FOIP.A

LELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Mo Duplication Fees are charged for Deleted Page Information Sheets)

Total Deleted Page{s) — 208
Page 22 — ha, b7C

Page 23 — ha, b7C

Page 24 — baA, h7C
Page 25 — ha, b7C

Page 26 — bha, b7l

Page 27 — ha, b7C
Page 23 — ha, h7C

Page 29 — ha, b7C
Page 32 — ha, b7l
Page 33 — ha, b7C
Page 34 — ba, h7C

Page 35 — ha, b7C
Page 36 — ba, b7l

Page 37 — ba, b7C

Page 38 — ba, h7C
Page 39 — ha, b7C

Page 40 — ha, b7l

Page 41 — ba, b7C
Page 42 — ba, h7C

Page 43 — ha, b7C
Page 44 — ha, b7C
Page 45 — ba, b7C
Page 46 — bd, h7C

Page 47 — ha, h7C
Page 48 — bha, b7l

Page 49 — ha, b7 C

Page 50 — kA, b7C
Page 59 — b3
Page a0 — b3
Page 661 —~bl, b3
Page 662 —~ hl, h3
Page 63 ~ hl, b3
Page 64 —~ bl, b3
Page 65 ~ bl, b3
Page 66 — bl, b3
Page 667 —~ hl, h3
Page 62 ~ bl, b3
Page 69 —~ bl, b3
Page 70 — bl, b3
Page 71 ~hl, b3
Page 72 ~bl, b3
Page 73 ~bl, b3
Page 74 — bl, b3
Page 75 —~ hl, h3



Page 76 — bl, b3
Page 77 ~bl, b3
Page 72 ~ bl, b3
Page 73 —~ bl, b3

FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Page
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Page
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Page
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
Fage
FPage
FPage

20 — b1, b3
51 ~bl, b3
82 ~bl, b3
83 ~bl, b3
54 ~bl, b3
55 ~bl, b3
86 ~bl, b3
87 ~bl, b3
8% ~bl, b3
59 ~bl, b3
90 ~ b1, b3
91 ~bl, b3
92 ~bl, b3
93 ~ b1, b3
94 ~bl, b3
95 ~bl, b3
227 ~h3
228 — h3
229 ~h3
230 ~ b3
231 ~h3
232 ~h3
233 ~h3
234 ~ b3
235 ~h3
236 — h3
237 ~h3
238 ~ b3
244 ~ b6, bTh, bTC

245 — ha, b7 C
246 — ha, h7FC

265 ~ ha, h7C

2FF ~tha, bFC
283 — hd, h7C

284 — ha, h7FC

285 ~ ha, h7C
286 ~ bha, b7 C

28T —tha, bTC

288 — hd, h7C
289 ~ ha, h7C

290 ~ ba, b7FC

291 — ha, b7 C
292 — hé, h7FC

293 ~ ha, h7C

294 — ha, h7FC
295 — ha, b7 C

296 — hé, h7FC



FPage
Page
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
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FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage

297 —ha, b
298 — ha, h7FC

299 ~ ha, h7C

300 ~ ba, b7FC
301 — hé, h7C

302 — hé, h7C

303 ~ ha, h7C
304 ~ ba, b7FC

311 — ha, b7C

312 — hd, h7C
337 ~ha, h7C

338 ~ ba, b7C

339 — ha, b7C
340 — hé, h7C

341 ~ hd, h7C

342 ~ ha, h7C
343 — ha, b7 C

344 — hd, h7FC

345 — ha, 7T
346 ~ ha, b7C

347 —he, b7

348 — hd, h7FC
349 ~ hd, h7C

350 ~ ha, h7C

351 ~ ha, b7 C
352 — hd, h7C

353 — ha, h7C

354 ~ ha, h7C
355 ~ ha, b7FC

356 — hd, h7C

357 — ha, h7C
358 ~ ha, h7C

359 ~ha, bh7C

362 ~ ha, h7C
363 — ha, h7C

364 ~ ha, h7C

365 ~ ha, b7FC
366 — hd, h7C

367 — ha, h7FC

368 ~ hd, h7C
369 ~ ha, bh7C

370 ~ ha, b7FC

371 — hd, h7C
372 ~ha, h7FC

373 ~ha, bFC

374 — ha, b7FC
375 — hé, h7C

376 ~ ha, h7C

377 ~ha, h7FC
378 ~ ha, h7FC
379 — hd, h7FC



Page 320 — bd, brFC
Page 331 — bd, b7C

Page 382 — ba, bFC

Page 383 — ba, brC
Page 384 — he, h7C

Page 385 — ha, h7C

Page 388 — bd, b7C
Page 387 — ba, b7 C

Page 388 — bd, b7 C

Page 332 — b, h7C
Page 390 — ba, brC

Page 391 — ba, brC

Page 392 — ba, b7l
Page 393 — ha, h7C

Page 394 — bd, b7C

Page 395 — ha, brC
Page 396 — bd, b7 C

Page 397 — b, h7C

Page 395 — bd, b7C
Page 399 — ha, brC

Page 400 — ba, b7

Page 401 — b, h7C
Page 402 — bd, b7C

Page 403 ~ ba, brC

Page 404 — ba, b7
Page 405 — he, h7C

Page 408 — bd, b7C

Page 407 ~ ba, brC
Page 408 — ba, b7

Page 402 — he, h7C

Page 410 — hd, h7C
Page 411 — ba, brC

Page 412 — ba, b7

Page 416 — bd, b7FC
Page 415 — bd, b7C

Page 419 — ha, bFC

Page 420 — ba, brC
Page 421 — he, h7C

Page 422 — ha, h7C

Page 423 — bd, b7C
Page 424 — ba, b7l

Page 425 — bd, b7 C

Page 427 — hd, h7C
Page 4258 — ha, brC

Page 429 — ha, brC

Page 430 — ba, b7
Page 431 — ha, h7C

Page 432 — bd, b7C

Page 433 — ba, brC
Page 434 — bd, b7 C

Page 435 — Referralf/Consult



Page 436 — EeferralfConsult
Page 437 — ReferraliConsult

Page 4358 — ReferraliConsult

Page 439 — EeferralfConsult
Page 440 ~ Referral/Consult

Page 441 — ReferralfConsult

Page 451 — bd, b7C
Page 452 ~ ba, b7

Page 453 — bd, b7l



